
Regular School Board Meeting
Monday, October 12, 2020 6:30 PM

Online & LS-H MS/HS Media Center
901 Ferry St.

Le Sueur, MN 56058

Agenda

1. CALL TO ORDER
2. PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE
3. MISSION AND VISION STATEMENTS
4. STRATEGIC PLAN REVIEW
5. APPROVAL OF AGENDA
6. OPEN FORUM

1. David Greisen
2. Jen Hovick 

7. LE SUEUR-HENDERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT RECOGNIZES
1. Donations & Grants Received
2. Students of the Month

8. REPORTS
1. Committee Reports

Presenter: Director Brigid Tuck 
1. Finance/ Buildings & Grounds

Presenter: Superintendent Johnson
2. Community Ed 

Presenter: Director Brigid Tuck 
3. Facilities Steering

Presenter: Director Matt Hathaway
4. Negotiations

Presenter: Director Joe Roby
5. MVED

Presenter: Director Erina Prom
6. Human Resource

Presenter: Director Kelsey Schwartz
7. Policy

Presenter: Director Erina Prom 
2. Superintendent Report

1. Strategic Plan Updates/Goals 
Presenter: Superintendent Johnson

2. IOwA authorization was renewed for Dr. Marlene Johnson and San Juanita 
Flores-Soria.

3. Kelly Smith - Baker Tilly
Presenter: Kelly Smith

9. CONSENT AGENDA
1. District Office Consent Items

1. Minutes of Regular School Board meeting on September 8, 2020
2. Business Office Consent Items



1. Treasurer's Report - March 2020
1. Receipts for March 2020 in the amount of $1,299,756.43 subject to annual 

audit
2. Bills and claims for March 2020 in the amount of $1,948,166.90 subject to 

annual audit
3. Student Activity Summary - March 2020

2. Treasurer's Report - April 2020
1. Receipts for April 2020 in the amount of $1,320,855.02 subject to annual 

audit
2. Bills and claims for April 2020 in the amount of $612,822.40 subject to 

annual audit
3. Student Activity Summary - April 2020

3. Budget Analysis Year to Date
1. CARES Act Budget

4. MSHSL Additional Membership Fees for 2020-2021
5. Consideration to accept the assigned fund balance of $76,581.48 for the 

Donation Activity Accounts under Board control and allow the groups to carry 
over balances

3. Personnel Consent Items
1. Hirings

1. ABE Part-time Teacher- Anton Dittrich
2. ABE Part-time Teacher- Brad Propp
3. HT Special Ed Para- Tiff Thomson 
4. Custodian Student Worker- Matt Weyl
5. PT Custodian for Hilltop- Rebecca Wendorff 

2. Resignations
1. Tech Para- Pat Laabs
2. Girls Asst. Hockey Coach- Victoria Sinell 
3. Special Ed Para- Lona Meger 

3. Requests
1. One (1) Year Sabbatical 8th Grade Volleyball Coach - Taylor Holicky
2. One (1) Year Sabbatical Middle School Football Coach - John Garvey

4. Retirements
10. OLD BUSINESS
11. NEW BUSINESS

1. Superintendent Search Presentations:
1. SCSC Presentation on Superintendent Search
2. MSBA Presentation on Superintendent Search

2. Recommendation to Approve Superintendent Search Firm
3. Policies

1. Consideration to approve first and final read for policy 616.
4. Recommendation to approve Revised Fall Activity Fees
5. Recommendation to change the location of School Board meetings and work 

sessions to coordinate with the district learning plan of In-School Learning
6. Recommendation to change the location of School Board meetings and work 

sessions to coordinate with the district learning plan of Hybrid Learning



7. Recommendation to change the location of School Board meetings and work 
sessions to coordinate with the district learning plan of Distance Learning

8. Consideration to deny David Greisen's request to be released from his teaching 
contract. 

9. Recommendation to allow the hiring of a Special Ed Teacher at Hilltop. 
10. Recommendation to approve one of the two bond refunding options.

Presenter: Ky Battern, Business Manager 
12. BOARD MEMBER COMMUNICATIONS / IDEAS EXCHANGE

1. Congratulations to Todd Vrklan on completing the MASMS Facility Manager 
Certification Program offered by the Minnesota Educational Facilities Management 
Professionals Association (MASMS).

13. NEXT MEETING INFORMATION
1. Schedule of Upcoming Meetings

14. ADJOURN

 



RESOLUTION TO ACCEPT GRANTS AND DONATIONS 
TO THE LE SUEUR-HENDERSON SCHOOL DISTRICT 

 
 

WHEREAS, the Le Sueur-Henderson School District Board encourages the support of the district’s 
educational programs through the funding and support of grant opportunities and donations that 
meet the goals and objectives of the school district; 
 
WHEREAS, the school district will control and maintain all grants and donations to ensure that the 
interests of all students are met; 
 
WHEREAS, the grants and donations listed below have been reviewed and approved by the 
administration of the Le Sueur-Henderson School District; 
 
THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, by the School Board of Independent School District No. 2397, 
to accept the following grants and donations for the purposes intended: 
 

o Schoeppner & Associates - $300 to assist students with school supplies or other needs, 

o South Central Service Cooperative - $31,079.96 CTE grant for CNC plasma table, 

o Henderson United Charity Fund - $40 for Community Education youth programs, 

o Redeemer Lutheran Church - $300 to assist students with school supplies or other needs. 

 

 
Adopted this ______ day of ________________, 20____. 
 
Signed: 
 
______________________________________________ 
School Board Chair, Brigid Tuck 
 
Attest: 
 
______________________________________________ 
School Board Clerk, Kelsey Schwartz 



 
Our Vision (What we intend to create) 

● Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools- Where individual dreams and aspirations are born and fostered through 
student-centered learning.  
 
Our Mission (Our core purpose) 

● Provide a shared commitment to learning that enables every student to contribute and succeed in life.  
 

Meeting Agenda for:​  ​Finance Committee Meeting 

Meeting Date:​ 9-23-2020 Time: 2:00 

Place: Zoom Meeting Facilitator​: Matt Hathaway 

Meeting Participants​:​  Matt Hathaway, Joe Roby, Brian Kane, Todd Vrklan, Ky Battern, Marlene Johnson 

Absent​:   

Cares Act/CoronaVirus Grant 

● A discussion was held regarding possible expenses that could be paid for under the Cares Act and 

CoronaVirus Grant monies. The CV Grant needs to be spent by Dec. 30, 2020.  

■ *It was agreed that any additional expenditures over $5,000 would be brought to the 

committee and board.  

■ *It was agreed upon that Ky would submit a monthly report communicating expenditures 

for these two funds.  

■ *Marlene was going to check with MSBA to determine if there was a need to have a 

resolution for spending these funds since they were not part of the original budget 

approval.  

Ionization 

This is scheduled to be installed by the middle of October. Installation will be completed on Friday’s when 

there is distance learning or off hours.  

Monthly Finances 

● Ky submitted a 2 month report that will be on Board Book for the October business meeting.  

● Ky shared that enrollment was projected for the budget to be at 955 students but currently we are at 939 

students.  

● Ky is able to attend the October board workshop meeting to start conversations with the board regarding 

finances for the 21-22 school year.  

 



 



 
Our Vision (What we intend to create) 

● Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools- Where individual dreams and aspirations are born and fostered through 
student-centered learning.  
 
Our Mission (Our core purpose) 

● Provide a shared commitment to learning that enables every student to contribute and succeed in life.  
 

Meeting Agenda for:​  ​Finance Committee Meeting 

Meeting Date:​ 10-9-2020 Time: 1:00 p.m. 

Place: Zoom  

Meeting Facilitator​: Matt Hathaway 

Meeting Participants​:​  Ky Battern, Matt Hathaway, Brian Kane, Marlene Johnson, Tom Watson, Kelly SMith 

Absent​:  ​ Joe Roby 

Tom Watson 

● Update on the transportation contract was provided. The committee also reviewed  possibilities on how 

to proceed for the 2021-22 school year in regards to transportation.  

● Choices such as outsourcing transportation in comparison to  district owned fleets were considered.  

● Tom will bring this information in a presentation for the full board at the upcoming workshop on Oct. 

19.  

Kelly Smith, (bakertilly)  

Kelly shared bond refunding opportunities available.  The committee wished for these options to be brought to 

the board on Oct. 12 for a vote on which option to pursue.  



 
Our Vision (What we intend to create) 
Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools-where individual dreams and aspirations are born and 
fostered through student-centered learning.  
 
Our Mission (Our core purpose) 
The mission of the Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools is to: Provide a shared commitment to 

learning that enables every student to contribute and succeed in life.  
 

Meeting Agenda for:​  ​Negotiations 

Meeting Date:​ Tuesday 9-23 2020 Time: 10:00 a.m. 

Place: Zoom Meeting Facilitator​:  Joe Roby 

Meeting Participants​:​  Marlene Johnson, Ky Battern, Brigid Tuck, Erina Prom, Joe Roby, Nate Warden 

Absent​:   

 
Nate Warden submitted a proposed contract for Chri Youngren, Kids’ Club Director..  After analyzing and getting clarification, the 
board committee provided Mr. Warden with a contract offer with a 2% increase in salary and agreeing to the 20 days of vacation 
(matching the other 260 day employees).   Mr. Warden will share this offer with Ms. Youngren.  
 
Nate warden submitted a proposed hourly rate increase of $1.00 per hour for ABE teachers.  ABE teachers currently receive $21-23.00 
per hour.  It has been years since the ABE teachers pay has increased.  The committee asked Mr. Warden to obtain data regarding 
other ABE teacher hourly rates and bring them back to the committee.  
 
The committee noted that the raise was to address equity as we are able to obtain high quality teachers for ABE. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Trustworthiness ๏ Respect ๏ Responsibility ๏ Caring ๏ Fairness ๏ Citizenship 



 
Our Vision (What we intend to create) 
Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools-where individual dreams and aspirations are born and 
fostered through student-centered learning.  
 
Our Mission (Our core purpose) 
The mission of the Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools is to: Provide a shared commitment to 

learning that enables every student to contribute and succeed in life.  
 

Meeting Agenda for:​  ​Human Resources 

Meeting Date:​ Tuesday 9-28-2020 Time: 12:00 p.m. 

Place: Zoom Meeting Facilitator​:  Kelsey Schwartz 

Meeting Participants​:​  Kelsey Schwartz, Brigid Tuck, Gretchen Rehm, Marlene Johnson 

Absent​:  

 

The committee reviewed a teacher request to be released from the 2020-2021 contract in order to pursue another 

job in another district.  

 

A discussion was held regarding the pros and cons of allowing any teacher to be released from a contract once 

the school year has started.  

 

The committee determined that more time was needed to reflect on the request.  Marlene will bring additional 

information to the table to share an action plan on how the district would proceed should the request be granted.  

 

The next meeting will be Oct. 1, 2020 at noon.  It is the goal of the committee to have a recommendation ready 

for the October 12th business meeting.  

 

 



 
Our Vision (What we intend to create) 
Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools-where individual dreams and aspirations are born and 
fostered through student-centered learning.  
 
Our Mission (Our core purpose) 
The mission of the Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools is to: Provide a shared commitment to 

learning that enables every student to contribute and succeed in life.  
 

Meeting Agenda for:​  ​Human Resources 

Meeting Date:​ October 1, 2020 Time: 12:00 p.m. 

Place: Zoom Meeting Facilitator​:  Kelsey Schwartz 

Meeting Participants​:​  Kelsey Schwartz, Brigid Tuck, Gretchen Rehm, Brian Thorstad, Marlene Johnson 

Absent​:  

 

The committee reviewed information regarding licensures, substitutes, how students would be served, 

and finances if the release should take place. They also analyzed how all of these layers were impacted by 

the COVID-19 pandemic. 

 

The committee felt it was important to recognize that the teacher was seeking a dream job and that was 

commendable.  However, due to the timing of the desire to be released, the impact on student learning 

and finances, the committee determined a recommendation to the board to not approve the request for 

leave will be made.  

 

Superintendent Johnson will meet and advise the teacher of this decision.  

 

 



Goal 1 
Strategic Plan #10  
Standard -School District Finance  
Update 

● First workshop has been scheduled for Oct. 19.  For the board to start the discussion 
regarding  the 2021-22 school budget.  We will provide an update to the stakeholders, 
facility focus group,  and staff after the first workshop.  

● Monthly reports are provided to the finance committee and to the board. 
● Monthly reports will be provided (started in Oct) regarding the purchases using the Cares 

Act and CoronaVirus Grant monies. 
 
 
Goal 2 
Strategic Plan 10.2  
Strategic Plan #9  
Standard-Governance Team and  School District Operations  

● Update 
● Wendel and Kraus Anderson meet with the building principals along with Matt and 

myself. A review of the building layout and areas of improvement were discussed.  
● Jim Wilson will be working with his team to develop some scenarios for the steering 

committee to review and determine next steps.  
 
Goal 3 
Strategic Plan 4.1  
Standard -Student Support  
Update 

● Develop for board approval, the 3 back to school plans for 20-21 that address grading, 
attendance, and learning opportunities during the pandemic.​ Completed. 

● Magnets sent home with support for students/staff  with crisis service information. This 
stemmed from our work in the advisory team for the Le Sueur Mental County Health 
board.  

● An free pd opportunity was pushed out to staff titled, “ Strategies for Social and 
Emotional Learning for All Models. This was provided by Gretchen Ream Agency, INC.  

● 7-Mindsets have opportunities that the principals are implementing to assist staff with 
support for themselves and their students for social and emotional support and growth.  

● One hour is specifically dedicated during the full day inservices for emotional and mental 
health for staff.  

 
 
 
 
 
 



  
 
 
 
 





 

   

$6,085,000 
Independent School District No. 2397 (Le Sueur-Henderson), Minnesota 

General Obligation School Building Refunding Bonds, Series 2021 
Current Refunding of Series 2012 

Refunding Summary 
 Dated 01/06/2021 |  Delivered 01/06/2021

Sources Of Funds 
Par Amount of Bonds............................................................................................................................................................. $6,085,000.00
Reoffering Premium............................................................................................................................................................... 131,895.25
 
Total Sources........................................................................................................................................................................ $6,216,895.25
 
Uses Of Funds 
Deposit to Current Refunding Fund....................................................................................................................................... 6,125,000.00
Costs of Issuance................................................................................................................................................................... 51,685.00
Total Underwriter's Discount  (0.600%)................................................................................................................................. 36,510.00
Rounding Amount.................................................................................................................................................................. 3,700.25
 
Total Uses............................................................................................................................................................................. $6,216,895.25
 
 
Issues Refunded And Call Dates 
Prior Issue Call Price.............................................................................................................................................................. 100.00%
Prior Issue Call Date.............................................................................................................................................................. 4/01/2021
 
 
Savings Information
Net Present Value Benefit...................................................................................................................................................... $183,718.31
Total Cashflow Savings......................................................................................................................................................... 184,100.99

Bond Statistics 
Average Life........................................................................................................................................................................... 3.285 Years
Average Coupon.................................................................................................................................................................... 1.4040628%
Net Interest Cost (NIC)........................................................................................................................................................... 0.9269394%
True Interest Cost (TIC)......................................................................................................................................................... 0.9193456%

2021 GO Ref Bonds (12) 9-  |  SINGLE PURPOSE  |  9/29/2020  |  10:00 AM  

  
 



 

   

$6,085,000 
Independent School District No. 2397 (Le Sueur-Henderson), Minnesota 

General Obligation School Building Refunding Bonds, Series 2021 
Current Refunding of Series 2012 

Debt Service Comparison 

Date Total P+I Existing D/S Net New D/S Old Net D/S Savings
04/01/2021 - 1,224,923.13 1,224,923.13 1,224,923.13 -
04/01/2022 1,254,346.53 - 1,254,346.53 1,290,646.25 36,299.73
04/01/2023 1,278,850.00 - 1,278,850.00 1,317,546.25 38,696.26
04/01/2024 1,279,750.00 - 1,279,750.00 1,316,940.00 37,190.00
04/01/2025 1,280,150.00 - 1,280,150.00 1,314,265.00 34,115.00
04/01/2026 1,272,600.00 - 1,272,600.00 1,310,400.00 37,800.00

Total $6,365,696.53 $1,224,923.13 $7,590,619.66 $7,774,720.63 $184,100.99

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 
 
Net FV Cashflow Savings.................................................................................................................................................... 184,100.99
Gross PV Debt Service Savings.......................................................................................................................................... 180,018.06
 
Net PV Cashflow Savings @  0.735%(Bond Yield).............................................................................................................. 180,018.06
 
Contingency or Rounding Amount....................................................................................................................................... 3,700.25
Net Future Value Benefit..................................................................................................................................................... $187,801.24
Net Present Value Benefit................................................................................................................................................... $183,718.31
 
Net PV Benefit / $417,504.64 PV Refunded Interest........................................................................................................... 44.004%
Net PV Benefit / $6,396,895.21 PV Refunded Debt Service................................................................................................ 2.872%
Net PV Benefit /  $6,125,000 Refunded Principal................................................................................................................ 2.999%
Net PV Benefit /  $6,085,000 Refunding Principal............................................................................................................... 3.019%
 
Refunding Bond Information 
 
Refunding Dated Date......................................................................................................................................................... 1/06/2021
Refunding Delivery Date...................................................................................................................................................... 1/06/2021

2021 GO Ref Bonds (12) 9-  |  SINGLE PURPOSE  |  9/29/2020  |  10:00 AM  

  
 



 

   

$5,820,000 
Independent School District No. 2397 (Le Sueur-Henderson), Minnesota 

General Obligation School Building Refunding Bonds, Series 2021 
Current Refunding of Series 2012 

Refunding Summary 
 Dated 02/08/2021 |  Delivered 02/08/2021

Sources Of Funds 
Par Amount of Bonds............................................................................................................................................................. $5,820,000.00
Reoffering Premium............................................................................................................................................................... 395,980.40
 
Total Sources........................................................................................................................................................................ $6,215,980.40
 
Uses Of Funds 
Deposit to Current Refunding Fund....................................................................................................................................... 6,125,000.00
Costs of Issuance................................................................................................................................................................... 51,420.00
Total Underwriter's Discount  (0.600%)................................................................................................................................. 34,920.00
Rounding Amount.................................................................................................................................................................. 4,640.40
 
Total Uses............................................................................................................................................................................. $6,215,980.40
 
 
Issues Refunded And Call Dates 
Prior Issue Call Price......................................................................................................................................................... 100.00%
Prior Issue Call Date......................................................................................................................................................... 4/01/2021
 
 
Savings Information
Net Present Value Benefit...................................................................................................................................................... $169,130.28
Total Cashflow Savings......................................................................................................................................................... 169,942.52

Bond Statistics 
Average Life........................................................................................................................................................................... 3.207 Years
Average Coupon.................................................................................................................................................................... 3.0000000%
Net Interest Cost (NIC)........................................................................................................................................................... 1.0652469%
True Interest Cost (TIC)......................................................................................................................................................... 1.0218166%

2021 GO Ref Bonds (12) 10  |  SINGLE PURPOSE  |  10/ 9/2020  |  10:02 AM  

  
 



 

   

$5,820,000 
Independent School District No. 2397 (Le Sueur-Henderson), Minnesota 

General Obligation School Building Refunding Bonds, Series 2021 
Current Refunding of Series 2012 

Debt Service Comparison 

Date Total P+I Existing D/S Net New D/S Old Net D/S Savings
04/01/2021 - 1,224,923.13 1,224,923.13 1,224,923.13 -
04/01/2022 1,290,305.00 - 1,290,305.00 1,290,646.25 341.26
04/01/2023 1,276,900.00 - 1,276,900.00 1,317,546.25 40,646.26
04/01/2024 1,272,850.00 - 1,272,850.00 1,316,940.00 44,090.00
04/01/2025 1,272,900.00 - 1,272,900.00 1,314,265.00 41,365.00
04/01/2026 1,266,900.00 - 1,266,900.00 1,310,400.00 43,500.00

Total $6,379,855.00 $1,224,923.13 $7,604,778.13 $7,774,720.63 $169,942.52

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 
 
Net FV Cashflow Savings.................................................................................................................................................... 169,942.52
Gross PV Debt Service Savings.......................................................................................................................................... 164,489.88
 
Net PV Cashflow Savings @  0.839%(Bond Yield).............................................................................................................. 164,489.88
 
Contingency or Rounding Amount....................................................................................................................................... 4,640.40
Net Future Value Benefit..................................................................................................................................................... $174,582.92
Net Present Value Benefit................................................................................................................................................... $169,130.28
 
Net PV Benefit / $416,797.80 PV Refunded Interest........................................................................................................... 40.578%
Net PV Benefit / $6,380,390.99 PV Refunded Debt Service................................................................................................ 2.651%
Net PV Benefit /  $6,125,000 Refunded Principal................................................................................................................ 2.761%
Net PV Benefit /  $5,820,000 Refunding Principal............................................................................................................... 2.906%
 
Refunding Bond Information 
 
Refunding Dated Date......................................................................................................................................................... 2/08/2021
Refunding Delivery Date...................................................................................................................................................... 2/08/2021

2021 GO Ref Bonds (12) 10  |  SINGLE PURPOSE  |  10/ 9/2020  |  10:02 AM  

  
 



INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 2397 
LE SUEUR-HENDERSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS 

 MINUTES OF REGULAR SCHOOL BOARD/ LEVY CERTIFICATION MEETING 
MS/HS MEDIA CENTER & ZOOM MEETING 

September 8, 2020 
  
 
Item 1.0 Call to Order​:  ​The regular meeting of the Le Sueur-Henderson School Board 

was called to order at 6:34pm.  Board members in attendance via Zoom were 
Kelsey Schwartz, Gretchen Rehm, and Erina Prom. Board members in 
attendance at the MS/HS Media Center were Brigid Tuck and Matt Hathaway. 
 
Members Absent: Brian Kane and Joe Roby 
 
Also in attendance:  Superintendent, Dr. Marlene Johnson; Technology 
Coordinator, Alexis Frischmon; Ky Battern, Business Manager (Zoom) 

 
Item 2.0 Pledge of Allegiance:​  ​Pledge was recited.  
 
Item 3.0 Mission and Vision Statement  
 
Item 4.0 Strategic Plan Review  
 
Item 5.0 Approval of Agenda​:  ​Motion by Rehm, second by Prom, carried 5-0, to 
 approve the meeting agenda.  

Hathaway Yes Tuck Yes 
Schwartz Yes Prom Yes  
Rehm Yes 

 
Item 6.0 Open Forum:​  None 
 
Item 7.0 Le Sueur-Henderson School District Recognizes: 

 
Item 7.1 A resolution was presented to accept grants and donations to the 

Le Sueur-Henderson Public School District. Said resolution is attached 
hereto and made a part of these minutes. Motion made by  
Board Member Schwartz and upon being seconded by Board Member 
Rehm, said resolution was duly adopted by the following roll call vote, 
carried 5-0. 

Hathaway Yes Tuck Yes 
Schwartz Yes Prom Yes  
Rehm Yes 

 

 



 

Item 8.0 Reports: 
 
Item 8.1 Committee Reports 

Item 8.1.1   Finance  
Item 8.1.2   Negotiations 
Item 8.1.3   MVED 
Item 8.1.4   Human Resources 
Item 8.1.5   Policy  
Item 8.1.6   Facilities Steering 
Item 8.1.7   Community Ed Council  

 
Item 8.2 Superintendent Reports 

Item 8.2.1   Strategic Plan Update 
Item 8.2.2   Update on 2020-21 Superintendent Goals 

 
 
Item 9.0 Consent Agenda:​  Motion by Schwartz, second by Tuck, carried 5-0, to 

approve the following consent items.  
Hathaway Yes Tuck Yes 
Schwartz Yes Prom Yes  
Rehm Yes 

 
Item 9.1 District Office Consent Items 

Item 9.1.1   Minutes for Special School Board Meeting on June 15, 2020.  
Item 9.1.2   Minutes for Regular School Board Meeting on August 3, 2020. 
Item 9.1.3   Minutes for Special School Board Meeting on August 17, 2020. 
Item 9.1.4   Minutes for Special School Board Meeting on August 26, 2020. 

 
Item 9.2 Business Office Consent Items 

 
Item 9.3 Personnel Consent Items 

Item 9.3.1   Hirings:  
Item 9.3.1.1 Tennis Paraprofessional- Denice Maus 
Item 9.3.1.2 Health Assistant/Park Attendance Secretary- Heidi Hagen 
Item 9.3.1.3    MS/HS Secretary- Gillian Wychor 
Item 9.3.1.4    Night Custodian- Barb Johnson  
Item 9.3.1.5    Night Custodian- Jeff Osborne 
Item 9.3.1.6    Long-Term Sub First Grade- Lucas Thomson 
Item 9.3.1.7    Hilltop Technology Paraprofessional- Lindsay Coil 
Item 9.3.1.8    Hilltop Title I/Park CEIS Teacher- Audra Brenke  

 
 
 



 

Item 9.3.2   Resignations: 
Item 9.3.2.1 Telepractice Paraprofessional- Jessica Steinborn 
Item 9.3.2.2     MS Tennis Coach- Emily Barnard 
Item 9.3.2.3     First Grade Teacher- Morgan Sefkar 

Item 9.3.3   Requests: 
Item 9.3.4   Retirements: 

 
Item 10 Purchases Above $5,000 

 
Item 11.0 Old Business 

 
Item 11.1 Motion by Tuck, second by Rehm, carried 5-0, to return to in-person 

 School Board meetings scheduled at the MS/HS (Le Sueur) and change 
the location of in-person School Board Work Sessions from Hilltop  
(Henderson) to the MS/HS (Le Sueur). 

Hathaway Yes Tuck Yes 
Schwartz Yes Prom Yes  
Rehm Yes 

 
Item 12.0 New Business 
 

Item 12.1 Policies 
 

Item 12.1.1   Motion by Schwartz, second by Prom, carried 5-0, to remove the  
         first reading of three for Policy 616 (School District System 

           Accountability) from the agenda. 
Hathaway Yes Tuck Yes 
Schwartz Yes Prom Yes  
Rehm Yes 

 
Item 12.1.2   Motion by Prom, second by Rehm, carried 5-0, to approve the first 

          and final reading for Policy 808 (COVID-19 Face Covering). 
Hathaway Yes Tuck Yes 
Schwartz Yes Prom Yes  
Rehm Yes 
 

Item 12.1.3   Motion by Schwartz, second by Rehm, carried 5-0, to approve the 
         first and final reading for Policy 522 (Title IX Sex Nondiscrimination 
         Policy, Grievance Procedure and Process) and Policy 422 (Policies 
         Incorporated by Reference). 

Hathaway Yes Tuck Yes 
Schwartz Yes Prom Yes  
Rehm Yes 



 

Item 12.2 Motion by Tuck, second by Hathaway, carried 5-0, to approve the 
 2020-21 LS-H Schools Student Device Handbook.  

Hathaway Yes Tuck Yes 
Schwartz Yes Prom Yes  
Rehm Yes 

 
Item 12.3 Motion by Hathaway, second by Tuck, carried 5-0, to approve proposed 
 Maximum Tax Levy Certification.  

Hathaway Yes Tuck Yes 
Schwartz Yes Prom Yes  
Rehm Yes 

 
Item 12.4 Motion by Rehm, second by Schwartz, carried 5-0, to approve moving 
 the November 2, 2020 Regular School Board Meeting to November 9, 
 2020 for the purpose of Canvassing Election Results.  

Hathaway Yes Tuck Yes 
Schwartz Yes Prom Yes  
Rehm Yes 
 

Item 13.0 Board Member Communications/Ideas Exchange 
 
Item 14.0 Next Meeting Information 

Item 14.1 Schedule of Upcoming Meetings 
 

Item 15.0 Adjourn:​ ​Motion by Prom, second by Schwartz, carried 5-0, to adjourn the  
meeting at 7:12 pm. 

Hathaway Yes Tuck Yes 
Schwartz Yes Prom Yes  
Rehm Yes 



























Le Sueur-Henderson ISD 2397
Student Activity Summary

March 2020

Account 
Code Account Description

Beginning 
Balance Receipts Disbursements

Ending 
Balance

939 HS BASEBALL ($ 785.89)         ($ 135.00)         ($ (49.95)          ($ 870.94)     
947 HS SPEECH ($ 309.03)         ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 309.03)     
949 HS YEARBOOK ($ 7,486.67)      ($ 193.00)         ($ -  )               ($ 7,679.67)   
951 HS BAND ($ 4,390.31)      ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 4,390.31)   
952 HS SOFTBALL ($ 9.31)             ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 9.31)         
956 6TH GR FIELD TRIPS ($ 573.26)         ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 573.26)     
961 HS CHOIR ($ 6,621.76)      ($ 221.50)         ($ (2,247.44)     ($ 4,595.82)   
973 HS SPANISH CLUB ($ 3,809.82)      ($ 110.48)         ($ -  )               ($ 3,920.30)   
974 MS STUDENT COUNCIL ($ 9,798.42)      ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 9,798.42)   
975 HS STUDENT COUNCIL ($ 1,985.85)      ($ -  )               ($ (596.00)        ($ 1,389.85)   
984 HT STUDENT COUNCIL ($ 4,413.98)      ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 4,413.98)   
986 HS DRAMA ($ 156.14)         ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 156.14)     
990 CLASS OF 2021 ($ 155.12)         ($ 6,104.00)      ($ (3,380.00)     ($ 2,879.12)   
998 CLASS OF 2020 ($ 2,864.02)      ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 2,864.02)   

TOTALS ($ 43,359.58)    ($ 6,763.98)      ($ (6,273.39)     ($ 43,850.17)
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Account 
Code Account Description

Beginning 
Balance Receipts Disbursements Ending Balance

939 HS BASEBALL ($ 870.94)         ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 870.94)          
947 HS SPEECH ($ 309.03)         ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 309.03)          
949 HS YEARBOOK ($ 7,679.67)      ($ 45.00)           ($ -  )               ($ 7,724.67)       
951 HS BAND ($ 4,390.31)      ($ 10,623.07)    ($ -  )               ($ 15,013.38)     
952 HS SOFTBALL ($ 9.31)             ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 9.31)              
956 6TH GR FIELD TRIPS ($ 573.26)         ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 573.26)          
961 HS CHOIR ($ 4,595.82)      ($ 10,732.09)    ($ -  )               ($ 15,327.91)     
973 HS SPANISH CLUB ($ 3,920.30)      ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 3,920.30)       
974 MS STUDENT COUNCIL ($ 9,798.42)      ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 9,798.42)       
975 HS STUDENT COUNCIL ($ 1,389.85)      ($ 216.00)         ($ -  )               ($ 1,605.85)       
984 HT STUDENT COUNCIL ($ 4,413.98)      ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 4,413.98)       
986 HS DRAMA ($ 156.14)         ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 156.14)          
990 CLASS OF 2021 ($ 2,879.12)      ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 2,879.12)       
998 CLASS OF 2020 ($ 2,864.02)      ($ -  )               ($ -  )               ($ 2,864.02)       

TOTALS ($ 43,850.17)    ($ 21,616.16)    ($ -  )               ($ 65,466.33)     



FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July
School Board YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆

Salaries & Benefits 641                  11,248                 10,607           5.70% 572                  11,248            5.08% 641               572               69                 12%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 175                  6,700                   6,525             2.61% 541                  7,000               7.72% 175               541               (366)             ‐68%
Supplies & Materials ‐                   3,060                   3,060             0.00% ‐                   5,400               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other 7,209               8,000                   791                90.11% 7,302               8,000               91.28% 7,209            7,302            (93)                ‐1%

Total School Board 8,025               29,008                 20,983           27.67% 8,415               31,648            26.59% 8,025            8,415            (389)             104.85%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Superintendent YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 19,658            237,702               218,044         8.27% 19,541            229,362          8.52% 19,658         19,541         117               1%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 1                      7,200                   7,200             0.01% 776                  7,200               10.77% 1                   776               (775)             ‐100%
Supplies & Materials 47                    540                      493                8.79% 92                    600                  15.28% 47                 92                 (44)                ‐48%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other 1,705               3,500                   1,795             48.71% 1,330               3,500               38.00% 1,705            1,330            375               28%

Total Superintendent 21,411            248,942               227,531         8.60% 21,739            240,662          9.03% 21,411         21,739         (328)             ‐2%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Principals YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 45,058            578,892               533,834         7.78% 36,305            549,820          6.60% 45,058         36,305         8,753            24%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   7,490                   7,490             0.00% ‐                   7,490               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Supplies & Materials ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other 1,809               3,300                   1,491             54.82% 934                  3,300               28.30% 1,809            934               875               94%

Total Principals 46,867            589,682               542,815         7.95% 37,239            560,610          6.64% 46,867         37,239         9,628            26%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Business Services & Administrative Support YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 19,605            241,645               222,040         8.11% 19,278            235,582          8.18% 19,605         19,278         327               2%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 12,517            107,328               94,811           11.66% 16,246            85,608            18.98% 12,517         16,246         (3,729)          ‐23%
Supplies & Materials 29                    3,440                   3,412             0.83% 201                  1,600               12.56% 29                 201               (173)             ‐86%
Capital Expenditures 901                  3,000                   2,099             30.03% ‐                   3,000               0.00% 901               ‐                901                
Dues, Membership, Other 3,713               15,810                 12,097           23.49% ‐                   15,500            0.00% 3,713            ‐                3,713             

Total Business Services & Administrative Support 36,764            371,223               334,459         9.90% 35,725            341,290          10.47% 36,764         35,725         1,039            3%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Elementary & Secondary Regular Instruction YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 11,210            3,704,201           3,692,991     0.30% 9,965               3,626,437       0.27% 11,210         9,965            1,245            12%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 1,013               134,156               133,143         0.76% 68                    173,881          0.04% 1,013            68                 945               1391%
Supplies & Materials 2,122               97,916                 95,794           2.17% 259                  101,904          0.25% 2,122            259               1,863            718%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   1,500                   1,500             0.00% ‐                   4,554               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   5,400                   5,400             0.00% 9,118               10,400            87.67% ‐                9,118            (9,118)          ‐100%

Total Elementary & Secondary Regular Instruction 14,345            3,943,173           3,928,828     0.36% 19,410            3,917,176       0.50% 14,345         19,410         (5,065)          ‐26%

Le Sueur‐Henderson Public Schools ‐ July 2020 General Fund Expenditures



Le Sueur‐Henderson Public Schools ‐ July 2020 General Fund Expenditures
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Extra Curriculuars & Donation Accounts YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 5,779               278,521               272,742         2.07% 5,793               277,351          2.09% 5,779            5,793            (14)                0%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   87,060                 87,060           0.00% ‐                   87,060            0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Supplies & Materials 2,995               71,212                 68,217           4.21% 2,704               71,212            3.80% 2,995            2,704            291               11%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   9,111                   9,111             0.00% ‐                   9,111               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other 2,400               5,070                   2,670             47.34% 2,200               5,070               43.39% 2,400            2,200            200               9%

Total Extra Curriculuars & Donation Accounts 11,174            450,974               439,800         2.48% 10,697            449,804          2.38% 11,174         10,697         477               4%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Vocational Education Instruction YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits ‐                   220,479               220,479         0.00% ‐                   214,714          0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   200                      200                0.00% ‐                   200                  0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Supplies & Materials ‐                   15,129                 15,129           0.00% ‐                   15,129            0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   5,572               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Vocational Education Instruction ‐                   235,808               235,808         0.00% ‐                   235,615          0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Special Education Instruction YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 10,584            1,452,491           1,441,907     0.73% 9,342               1,494,221       0.63% 10,584         9,342            1,242            13%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   390,826               390,826         0.00% ‐                   393,326          0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Supplies & Materials ‐                   10,000                 10,000           0.00% ‐                   8,055               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   5,000                   5,000             0.00% 91                    2,700               3.36% ‐                91                 (91)                ‐100%
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   13,000                 13,000           0.00% ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Special Education Instruction 10,584            1,871,317           1,860,733     0.57% 9,433               1,898,302       0.50% 10,584         9,433            1,151            12%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Technology YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits ‐                   65,387                 65,387           0.00% ‐                   63,983            0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 14,067            137,596               123,529         10.22% 7,868               137,650          5.72% 14,067         7,868            6,199            79%
Supplies & Materials 24,999            154,548               129,549         16.18% 23,206            183,048          12.68% 24,999         23,206         1,793            8%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   4,300                   4,300             0.00% ‐                   4,300               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   725                      725                0.00% ‐                   725                  0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Technology 39,066            362,556               323,490         10.78% 31,074            389,706          7.97% 39,066         31,074         7,992            26%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs 

Curriculum YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget
Salaries & Benefits ‐                   107,137               107,137         0.00% 5,613               104,979          5.35% ‐                5,613            (5,613)          ‐100%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 897                  3,000                   2,103             29.90% 3,000               14,500            20.69% 897               3,000            (2,103)          ‐70%
Supplies & Materials 12,767            59,259                 46,492           21.54% 22,453            78,259            28.69% 12,767         22,453         (9,686)          ‐43%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   8,000                   8,000             0.00% ‐                   8,000               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Curriculum 13,664            177,396               163,732         7.70% 31,066            205,738          15.10% 13,664         31,066         (17,402)        ‐56%



Le Sueur‐Henderson Public Schools ‐ July 2020 General Fund Expenditures
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Library Media Center YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits ‐                   106,969               106,969         0.00% ‐                   103,890          0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   1,200                   1,200             0.00% ‐                   1,200               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Supplies & Materials ‐                   8,291                   8,291             0.00% ‐                   8,291               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Library Media Center ‐                   116,460               116,460         0.00% ‐                   113,381          0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Staff Development YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 417                  117,548               117,131         0.35% (1,282)             117,350          ‐1.09% 417               (1,282)          1,699            ‐133%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   20,895                 20,895           0.00% ‐                   21,385            0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Supplies & Materials ‐                   670                      670                0.00% ‐                   673                  0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Staff Development 417                  139,113               138,696         0.30% (1,282)             139,408          ‐0.92% 417               (1,282)          1,699            ‐133%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Counseling & Guidance Services YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits ‐                   225,314               225,314         0.00% ‐                   224,746          0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   1,000                   1,000             0.00% ‐                   1,000               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Supplies & Materials ‐                   6,900                   6,900             0.00% 88                    6,900               1.28% ‐                88                 (88)                ‐100%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Counseling & Guidance Services ‐                   233,214               233,214         0.00% 88                    232,646          0.04% ‐                88                 (88)                ‐100%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Health Services YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits ‐                   73,190                 73,190           0.00% ‐                   69,019            0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   1,040                   1,040             0.00% 160                  1,040               15.38% ‐                160               (160)             ‐100%
Supplies & Materials ‐                   1,000                   1,000             0.00% ‐                   1,000               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Health Services ‐                   75,230                 75,230           0.00% 160                  71,059            0.23% ‐                160               (160)             ‐100%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Transportation YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 427                  1,019,564           1,019,137     0.04% 55                    1,040,643       0.01% 427               55                 373               682%
Supplies & Materials ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Transportation 427                  1,019,564           1,019,137     0.04% 55                    1,040,643       0.01% 427               55                 373               682%



Le Sueur‐Henderson Public Schools ‐ July 2020 General Fund Expenditures
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Buildings & Grounds YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 42,729            563,085               520,356         7.59% 38,473            543,882          7.07% 42,729         38,473         4,256            11%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 865                  465,238               464,373         0.19% 865                  411,414          0.21% 865               865               (0)                  0%
Supplies & Materials 317                  234,015               233,698         0.14% 3,172               251,443          1.26% 317               3,172            (2,855)          ‐90%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   20,000                 20,000           0.00% ‐                   70,188            0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other 100                  5,450                   5,350             1.83% ‐                   5,450               0.00% 100               ‐                100                

Total Buildings & Grounds 44,012            1,287,788           1,243,776     3.42% 42,511            1,282,377       3.32% 44,012         42,511         1,501            4%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Long‐Term Facility Maintenance YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 4,632               54,246                 49,614           8.54% 4,132               51,824            7.97% 4,632            4,132            500               12%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 11,995            118,295               106,300         10.14% 8,604               143,555          5.99% 11,995         8,604            3,390            39%
Supplies & Materials 3,787               17,994                 14,207           21.04% ‐                   17,994            0.00% 3,787            ‐                3,787            0.00%
Capital Expenditures 8,250               42,525                 34,275           19.40% ‐                   17,265            0.00% 8,250            ‐                8,250             
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Long‐Term Facility Maintenance 28,663            233,060               204,397         12.30% 12,736            230,638          5.52% 28,663         12,736         15,927         125%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  July July July July

Property Insurance, Work Comp, & Other Misc. YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202101 202001 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 9,493               ‐                       (9,493)            (3,375)             ‐                   9,493            (3,375)          12,868         ‐381%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 82,381            54,901                 (27,480)          150.05% ‐                   54,901            0.00% 82,381         ‐                82,381          
Supplies & Materials ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   4,080                   4,080             0.00% ‐                   4,080               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Property Insurance, Work Comp, & Other Misc. 91,874            58,981                 (32,893)          155.77% (3,375)             58,981            ‐5.72% 91,874         (3,375)          95,249         ‐2822%

Total General Fund (Fd 01) 367,293          11,443,489         11,076,196   3.21% 255,689          11,439,684     2.24% 367,293       255,689       111,127       43%



FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August
School Board YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆

Salaries & Benefits 1,282               11,248                 9,966             11.40% 1,144               11,248            10.17% 641               572               69                 12%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 175                  6,700                   6,525             2.61% 1,061               7,000               15.16% ‐                521               (521)             ‐100%
Supplies & Materials ‐                   3,060                   3,060             0.00% (55)                   5,400               ‐1.02% ‐                (55)                55                 ‐100%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other 7,209               8,000                   791                90.11% 7,302               8,000               91.28% ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total School Board 8,666               29,008                 20,342           29.88% 9,452               31,648            29.87% 641               1,037            (396)             161.81%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Superintendent YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 39,238            237,702               198,464         16.51% 38,467            229,362          16.77% 19,580         18,925         655               3%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 1                      7,200                   7,200             0.01% 1,177               7,200               16.35% ‐                402               (402)             ‐100%
Supplies & Materials 53                    540                      487                9.74% 141                  600                  23.52% 5                   49                 (44)                ‐90%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other 3,264               3,500                   236                93.25% 3,074               3,500               87.82% 1,559            1,744            (185)             ‐11%

Total Superintendent 42,555            248,942               206,387         17.09% 42,859            240,662          17.81% 21,144         21,120         24                 0%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Principals YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 83,195            578,892               495,697         14.37% 66,683            549,820          12.13% 38,137         30,378         7,759            26%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   7,490                   7,490             0.00% 405                  7,490               5.41% ‐                405               (405)             ‐100%
Supplies & Materials ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 404                  ‐                   ‐                404               (404)             ‐100%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other 1,809               3,300                   1,491             54.82% 1,809               3,300               54.82% ‐                875               (875)             ‐100%

Total Principals 85,004            589,682               504,678         14.42% 69,302            560,610          12.36% 38,137         32,062         6,075            19%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Business Services & Administrative Support YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 38,694            241,645               202,951         16.01% 37,402            235,582          15.88% 19,090         18,124         965               5%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 12,957            107,328               94,371           12.07% 16,656            85,608            19.46% 441               410               30                 7%
Supplies & Materials 8,606               3,440                   (5,166)            250.16% (616)                 1,600               ‐38.52% 8,577            (817)             9,394            ‐1149%
Capital Expenditures 901                  3,000                   2,099             30.03% 750                  3,000               24.99% ‐                750               (750)             ‐100%
Dues, Membership, Other 3,713               15,810                 12,097           23.49% 3,771               15,500            24.33% ‐                3,771            (3,771)          ‐100%

Total Business Services & Administrative Support 64,871            371,223               306,352         17.47% 57,962            341,290          16.98% 28,107         22,238         5,870            26%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Elementary & Secondary Regular Instruction YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 16,542            3,704,201           3,687,659     0.45% 18,689            3,626,437       0.52% 5,332            8,724            (3,392)          ‐39%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 1,013               134,156               133,143         0.76% 2,818               173,881          1.62% ‐                2,750            (2,750)          ‐100%
Supplies & Materials 23,157            97,916                 74,759           23.65% 7,852               101,904          7.71% 21,035         7,593            13,442         177%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   1,500                   1,500             0.00% ‐                   4,554               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   5,400                   5,400             0.00% 9,118               10,400            87.67% ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Elementary & Secondary Regular Instruction 40,712            3,943,173           3,902,461     1.03% 38,477            3,917,176       0.98% 26,367         19,067         7,300            38%

Le Sueur‐Henderson Public Schools ‐ August 2020 General Fund Expenditures



Le Sueur‐Henderson Public Schools ‐ August 2020 General Fund Expenditures
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Extra Curriculuars & Donation Accounts YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 11,558            278,521               266,963         4.15% 11,586            277,351          4.18% 5,779            5,793            (14)                0%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   87,060                 87,060           0.00% 18                    87,060            0.02% ‐                18                 (18)                ‐100%
Supplies & Materials 5,031               71,212                 66,181           7.06% 11,927            71,212            16.75% 2,036            9,223            (7,186)          ‐78%
Capital Expenditures 4,955               9,111                   4,156             54.39% ‐                   9,111               0.00% 4,955            ‐                4,955             
Dues, Membership, Other 6,694               5,070                   (1,624)            132.03% 2,200               5,070               43.39% 4,294            ‐                4,294             

Total Extra Curriculuars & Donation Accounts 28,238            450,974               422,736         6.26% 25,730            449,804          5.72% 17,064         15,034         2,031            14%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Vocational Education Instruction YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits ‐                   220,479               220,479         0.00% 37                    214,714          0.02% ‐                37                 (37)                ‐100%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   200                      200                0.00% ‐                   200                  0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Supplies & Materials ‐                   15,129                 15,129           0.00% 261                  15,129            1.72% ‐                261               (261)             ‐100%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   5,572               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Vocational Education Instruction ‐                   235,808               235,808         0.00% 298                  235,615          0.13% ‐                298               (298)             ‐100%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Special Education Instruction YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 11,396            1,452,491           1,441,096     0.78% 12,977            1,494,221       0.87% 811               3,635            (2,824)          ‐78%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 75,574            390,826               315,252         19.34% 18,777            393,326          4.77% 75,574         18,777         56,797         302%
Supplies & Materials ‐                   10,000                 10,000           0.00% 41                    8,055               0.50% ‐                41                 (41)                ‐100%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   5,000                   5,000             0.00% 181                  2,700               6.71% ‐                91                 (91)                ‐100%
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   13,000                 13,000           0.00% ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Special Education Instruction 86,970            1,871,317           1,784,348     4.65% 31,976            1,898,302       1.68% 76,385         22,543         53,842         239%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Technology YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 160                  65,387                 65,227           0.24% ‐                   63,983            0.00% 160               ‐                160                
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 19,631            137,596               117,965         14.27% 11,508            137,650          8.36% 5,564            3,640            1,924            53%
Supplies & Materials 24,999            154,548               129,549         16.18% 27,479            183,048          15.01% ‐                4,274            (4,274)          ‐100%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   4,300                   4,300             0.00% ‐                   4,300               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   725                      725                0.00% ‐                   725                  0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Technology 44,790            362,556               317,766         12.35% 38,988            389,706          10.00% 5,724            7,914            (2,190)          ‐28%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs 

Curriculum YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget
Salaries & Benefits 182                  107,137               106,955         0.17% 10,520            104,979          10.02% 182               4,907            (4,725)          ‐96%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 897                  3,000                   2,103             29.90% 3,000               14,500            20.69% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Supplies & Materials 22,957            59,259                 36,302           38.74% 61,108            78,259            78.08% 10,190         38,655         (28,465)        ‐74%
Capital Expenditures ‐                   8,000                   8,000             0.00% ‐                   8,000               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Curriculum 24,036            177,396               153,360         13.55% 74,628            205,738          36.27% 10,372         43,562         (33,190)        ‐76%



Le Sueur‐Henderson Public Schools ‐ August 2020 General Fund Expenditures
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Library Media Center YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 544                  106,969               106,425         0.51% ‐                   103,890          0.00% 544               ‐                544                
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   1,200                   1,200             0.00% ‐                   1,200               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Supplies & Materials ‐                   8,291                   8,291             0.00% ‐                   8,291               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Library Media Center 544                  116,460               115,916         0.47% ‐                   113,381          0.00% 544               ‐                544                
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Staff Development YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 417                  117,548               117,131         0.35% 433                  117,350          0.37% ‐                1,715            (1,715)          ‐100%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   20,895                 20,895           0.00% 1,750               21,385            8.18% ‐                1,750            (1,750)          ‐100%
Supplies & Materials ‐                   670                      670                0.00% ‐                   673                  0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Staff Development 417                  139,113               138,696         0.30% 2,184               139,408          1.57% ‐                3,465            (3,465)          ‐100%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Counseling & Guidance Services YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits ‐                   225,314               225,314         0.00% ‐                   224,746          0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   1,000                   1,000             0.00% ‐                   1,000               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Supplies & Materials ‐                   6,900                   6,900             0.00% 88                    6,900               1.28% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Counseling & Guidance Services ‐                   233,214               233,214         0.00% 88                    232,646          0.04% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Health Services YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits ‐                   73,190                 73,190           0.00% ‐                   69,019            0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences ‐                   1,040                   1,040             0.00% 160                  1,040               15.38% ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Supplies & Materials 7,203               1,000                   (6,203)            720.33% ‐                   1,000               0.00% 7,203            ‐                7,203             
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Health Services 7,203               75,230                 68,027           9.58% 160                  71,059            0.23% 7,203            ‐                7,203             
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Transportation YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 427                  1,019,564           1,019,137     0.04% 433                  1,040,643       0.04% ‐                378               (378)             ‐100%
Supplies & Materials ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Transportation 427                  1,019,564           1,019,137     0.04% 433                  1,040,643       0.04% ‐                378               (378)             ‐100%



Le Sueur‐Henderson Public Schools ‐ August 2020 General Fund Expenditures
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Buildings & Grounds YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 86,125            563,085               476,960         15.30% 80,928            543,882          14.88% 43,396         42,455         941               2%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 3,621               465,238               461,617         0.78% 38,949            411,414          9.47% 2,756            38,083         (35,328)        ‐93%
Supplies & Materials 619                  234,015               233,396         0.26% 5,564               251,443          2.21% 301               2,392            (2,091)          ‐87%
Capital Expenditures 1,681               20,000                 18,319           8.41% ‐                   70,188            0.00% 1,681            ‐                1,681             
Dues, Membership, Other 100                  5,450                   5,350             1.83% 100                  5,450               1.83% ‐                100               (100)             ‐100%

Total Buildings & Grounds 92,146            1,287,788           1,195,642     7.16% 125,541          1,282,377       9.79% 48,134         83,030         (34,897)        ‐42%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Long‐Term Facility Maintenance YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 9,420               54,246                 44,826           17.36% 8,264               51,824            15.95% 4,788            4,132            655               16%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 23,098            118,295               95,197           19.53% 17,585            143,555          12.25% 11,104         8,980            2,123            24%
Supplies & Materials 4,165               17,994                 13,829           23.15% 1,203               17,994            6.69% 379               1,203            (825)             317.82%
Capital Expenditures 20,250            42,525                 22,275           47.62% 12,145            17,265            70.35% 12,000         12,145         (145)             ‐1%
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Long‐Term Facility Maintenance 56,933            233,060               176,127         24.43% 39,197            230,638          17.00% 28,270         26,461         1,809            7%
FY21 FY21 FY21 YTD vs  FY20 FY20 YTD vs  August August August August

Property Insurance, Work Comp, & Other Misc. YTD Budget Remaining Budget YTD Budget Budget 202102 202002 $ ∆ % ∆
Salaries & Benefits 9,493               ‐                       (9,493)            9,912               ‐                   ‐                13,287         (13,287)        ‐100%
Purchased Services/Travel/Conferences 82,381            54,901                 (27,480)          150.05% 47,820            54,901            87.10% ‐                47,820         (47,820)        ‐100%
Supplies & Materials ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Capital Expenditures ‐                   ‐                       ‐                 ‐                   ‐                   ‐                ‐                ‐                 
Dues, Membership, Other ‐                   4,080                   4,080             0.00% ‐                   4,080               0.00% ‐                ‐                ‐                 

Total Property Insurance, Work Comp, & Other Misc. 91,874            58,981                 (32,893)          155.77% 57,732            58,981            97.88% ‐                61,107         (61,107)        ‐100%

Total General Fund (Fd 01) 675,386          11,443,489         10,768,103   5.90% 615,006          11,439,684     5.38% 308,093       359,317       (53,255)        ‐15%



Le Sueur‐Henderson Public Schools
CARES Act Budget for 2020‐2021 School Year Total Total

Budget YTD

Expend by Date 12/31/2020 9/30/2022 9/30/2022 9/30/2022

Funding Amount 268,592.00$   97,592.71$   5,729.45$   18,111.69$   390,025.85$  

Budgeted Expenses Budget YTD Budget YTD Budget YTD Budget YTD
1st Grade Long‐Term Sub E 01 005 203 000 154 140 14,344.20        3,586.05          29,484.05     ‐                              43,828.25        3,586.05       
Elementary Misc Supplies E 01 005 203 000 154 401 500.00             149.90             500.00             149.90          
MS/HS Misc Supplies E 01 005 211 000 154 401 500.00             ‐                    500.00             ‐                 
Music Related COVID Expenses E 01 005 258 000 154 401 3,000.00          437.26             3,000.00          437.26          
Essential Workers Child Care Costs E 04 005 570 000 154 170 20,000.00        ‐                    20,000.00        ‐                 
Jet Packs & Data E 01 005 630 000 154 320 11,000.00        1,340.47          11,000.00        1,340.47       
Headsets & Webcams for Distance Learning E 01 005 630 000 154 456 3,300.00          3,256.12          3,300.00          3,256.12       
Professional Development (Fund 01 & Fund 04) E 01 005 640 000 154 185 5,000.00          ‐                    5,000.00          ‐                 
Extra Cleaning Supplies E 01 005 720 000 154 401 30,000.00        19,854.28        30,000.00        19,854.28    
Signage E 01 005 720 000 154 401 5,000.00          2,571.25          5,000.00          2,571.25       
Plexiglass E 01 005 720 000 154 401 3,640.00          3,640.00          3,640.00          3,640.00       
Face Masks & Shields E 01 005 720 000 154 401 4,500.00          4,153.61          4,500.00          4,153.61       
Thermometers E 01 005 720 000 154 401 500.00             419.65             500.00             419.65          
Cots E 01 005 720 000 154 401 2,334.00          2,334.00          2,334.00          2,334.00       
Additional Custodians (2) E 01 005 810 000 154 170 28,406.00        6,334.60          40,214.83     ‐                              68,620.83        6,334.60       
Fans for Classrooms ($60 per x 80 units estimate) E 01 005 810 000 154 401 3,902.60          3,902.60          3,902.60          3,902.60       
Needlepoint Bi‐Polar Ionization Ventilation Equipment E 01 005 810 000 154 530 105,132.49          105,132.49  105,132.49     105,132.49  
Floor & Carpet Scrubbers E 01 005 810 000 154 530 15,642.00        ‐                    15,642.00        ‐                 
Additional Time for Secretaries, Counselors, & Others E 01 005 XXX 000 154 185 8,000.00          ‐                    8,000.00          ‐                 
MSHL Additional Fee's 7,000.00        ‐                              7,000.00          ‐                 
Non‐Public (St Annes) Allocation 917.80           ‐                              53.88           ‐                              170.33           ‐                            1,142.01          ‐                 

Total 264,701.29$   157,112.28$   77,616.68$   ‐$                            53.88$         ‐$                            170.33$         ‐$                          342,542.18     157,112.28  

Unallocated Budget 3,890.71$        19,976.03$   5,675.57$   17,941.36$   47,483.67       

ESSER ‐ 90% ESSER 9.5% GEERCRF





















Activity Account Balance Activity Account Balance
710  Hilltop Donations 2,487.76$        735  Fitness Center 5,353.88$        
713  MS/HS Youth Services 219.31$           736  HS Library Fines 618.47$           
714  HS AVID Fundraisers 4,106.20$        743  HS Target 1,798.98$        
716  HS Drama 1,479.87$        746  Park Patrol 190.14$           
718  Elementary Retreats 589.09$           757  6th Grade D.A.R.E. 663.27$           
719  Park Student Council 5,868.11$        769  HS National Honor Society 101.79$           
720  Park Box Tops 1,800.86$        780  AD Donations 21,934.77$      
723  HS Close Up 232.00$           781  Concession Stand 16,328.93$      
727  HS Donations 1,615.00$        790  Park Donations 2,588.15$        
729  Park Library Fines 366.55$           791  MS Box Tops 5,330.02$        
730  HS Band Instruments 250.00$           978  Elementary Memory Book 2,658.33$        

Total Assigned Fund Balance 76,581.48$      

Assigned Fund Balance of Board Controlled Donation Activity Accounts as of July 1, 2020



 
 Employment Recommendation 

Le Sueur - Henderson School District 
 

Position: Adult Basic Education Part-time teacher 
 

Recommended Candidate:​  Anton Dittrich 

 

Recommended by: ​ Nathan Warden                       ​Date:​ 9/17/20 

 
To be completed by administrator: 

Candidate has current & appropriate certification: yes 

Reference checks completed: yes 

Years of experience granted: N/A 

Step Placement: N/A 

Highest degree currently held: B.A. 

Lane Placement: N/A 

Credits beyond highest degree granted:  

 

 New Position  

x Existing Position Replacing: Rita Curtin-Kramer 

 

Additional Information: 
● Anton will be teaching science credit recovery at our Ziebarth site in Le Sueur 

 

Approval of Principal:  

                                                       ​Electronic Signature        Nathan Warden                              Date  9/17/20 

Approval of Superintendent: 

                                                   ​    Electronic Signature                                                                 Date 

 
Share with via Google Drive - District Office (Ky, Marlene, Juanita) & Technology (Alexis) 



 
 Employment Recommendation 

Le Sueur - Henderson School District 
 

Position: Adult Basic Education Part-time teacher 
 

Recommended Candidate:​  Brad Propp  

 

Recommended by: ​ Nathan Warden                       ​Date:​ 9/17/20 

 
To be completed by administrator: 

Candidate has current & appropriate certification: yes 

Reference checks completed: yes 

Years of experience granted: N/A 

Step Placement: N/A 

Highest degree currently held: B.A. 

Lane Placement: N/A 

Credits beyond highest degree granted:  

 

 New Position  

x Existing Position Replacing: Rita Curtin-Kramer 

 

Additional Information: 
● Brad will be teaching science credit recovery at our Ziebarth site in Le Sueur 

 

Approval of Principal:  

                                                       ​Electronic Signature        Nathan Warden                              Date  9/17/20 

Approval of Superintendent: 

                                                   ​    Electronic Signature                                                                 Date 

 
Share with via Google Drive - District Office (Ky, Marlene, Juanita) & Technology (Alexis) 



 
Employment Recommendation 

Le Sueur - Henderson School District 

 

Position: Hilltop Special Education Paraprofessional 
 

Recommended Candidate:​  Tiff Thomson  

 

Recommended by:   ​   Amanda Feterl                                             ​Date:​  10/7/2020  

To be completed by administrator: 

Candidate has current & appropriate certification (if applicable): NA 

Reference checks completed: X 

Years of experience (Step Placement): 0 

 

 NEW  

X EXISTING REPLACING:  Becky Gaul → Park Technology Paraprofessional 
Julie Jones → Becky Gaul’s Paraprofessional Assignment at the 
MS/HS 
Tiff Thomson → Julie Jones Paraprofessional Assignment at 
Hilltop 

 

Start Date: October 7, 2020 

Work Hours: (ex: 8:00 am - 3:00 pm) 8:00 am - 3:00 pm 

Days of Week (Monday - Friday) Monday - Friday 

 

Additional Information: 
 

 

Approval of administrator:     ​  Amanda Feterl                             10/7/2020 

                                                       ​Electronic Signature                                                               Date 

Approval of Superintendent: Marlene M. Johnson   10-7-2020 

                                                   ​    Electronic Signature                                                                 Date 

 
Share with via Google Drive - District Office (Ky, Marlene, Jackie) & Technology (Mike) 



 
Employment Recommendation 

Le Sueur - Henderson School District 

 
 

Position: Part-time Student Worker 
 

Recommended Candidate:​     Matt Weyl 

 

Recommended by:   ​        Todd Vrklan               ​Date:​       10-08-2020 

 
 
To be completed by administrator: 
 

 NEW  

 EXISTING REPLACING:  

 

 

Hourly Rate: $10.00 

Start Date:  

Work Hours: (ex: 8:00 am - 3:00 pm)  

Days of Week (Monday - Friday) Monday-Friday 

 

Additional Information: 
●  

 

Approval of Administrator:      Todd Vrklan                                                      10-08-2020 

                                                       ​Electronic Signature                                                               Date 

Approval of Superintendent:  

                                                   ​    Electronic Signature                                                                 Date 

 
Share with via Google Drive - District Office (Ky, Marlene, Juanita) & Technology (Alexis) 



 
Employment Recommendation 
Le Sueur - Henderson School District 
 
 
 

 

Position: Part Time ​Night Custodian 

 

Recommended Candidate:​              Rebecca Wendorff 

 

Recommended by:   ​                      Todd Vrklan                          ​Date:​  10/08/2020  

 
 
To be completed by administrator: 

Candidate has current & appropriate certification (if applicable): N/A 

Reference checks completed: Yes 

Years of experience (Step Placement): 1 

 

X NEW  

 EXISTING REPLACING:  

 

Additional Information: 
●  

 

Approval of administrator:                  Todd Vrklan                                          10/08/2020 

                                                       ​Electronic Signature                                                               Date 

Approval of Superintendent:     

                                                   ​    Electronic Signature                                                                 Date 

 





     Reasons for Contracting with the South Central Service Cooperative for your Superintendent Search

1. EXPERIENCED FACILITATORS: Educational experience of Harold Remme and Ed Waltman. Both facilitators   
have over 40 years of working in school districts in South Central Minnesota. We understand the culture and high 
expectations of our member school districts. We only do searches in our region and can commit the time and effort into 
your search.

2. RECRUITING and SCREENING: Ability to recruit and screen candidates. Both facilitators continue to be active   
            members in the Minnesota Association of School Administrators. We attend both state and area superintendent                    
            meetings and both serve on the MASA Foundation Board of Directors. This work allows us contact with many
            potential candidates. Our work with the Service Cooperative network allows us to check references of candidates from 
            around  the entire state because of our contacts in the other service cooperatives.

3. PROCESS DETAIL: The detail of our search process. Because our search process involves a multitude of
            stakeholders in the process, the new superintendent is more likely to have strong support from many people as they
            begin their new job.

4. SCSC SUPPORT: Access to support from our entire South Central Service staff. We have public information 
            staff,  excellent clerical staff, and the capability for contracted legal advice if the need should arise.

5. CONTRACT ASSISTANCE: Negotiation of the new superintendent contract. We will act as a neutral facilitator 
            to negotiate a contract with the new superintendent using the MASA/MSBA model contract.

6. MENTORING: Mentoring of the new superintendent is important. We provide intensive mentoring for the new
            superintendent which combined with our relationship developed with your school board through the search process 
            is normally highly effective.

7. COST EFFECTIVE:  Our South Central Service Cooperative Board of Directors mostly consists of school board
            members, like yourself. It was their action to create our Superintendent Search Program ten years ago. They understood
            the importance of an excellent search process in the hiring of a superintendent. They decided to provide this service at 
            virtually no cost because they understand the financial difficulties facing many of our member school districts.



1

Le Sueur-Henderson Superintendent Search

October, 2020
School Board Meeting

Search Agenda Item

1) Overview of South Central Service Cooperative (SCSC) Search Program

2) Determine Search Components (Page 2)

3) Determine Search Timeline and Meeting Dates (Pages 3 thru 5)

4) Discuss Superintendent Profile and Community Focus Groups (Page 6)

5) Discuss Community Involvement in Interview Process (Pages 7 thru 9)

6) Discuss Critical Issues

a. Experience versus Emerging Leaders

b. Salary and Benefits 

c. Superintendent’s Residence

d. Other

7) External and Internal Communications
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South Central Service Cooperative
Superintendent Search

Since 1976, the South Central Service Cooperative has been facilitating many shared service programs 
between school districts across South Central Minnesota.  During difficult financial times, the South 
Central Service Cooperative Board has approved a service to help support its member school districts.  
Conducting a search for a new Superintendent of Schools has become a costly and time consuming 
task for school districts.  The SCSC Superintendent Search Program will assist member school districts 
with their Superintendent search at no cost other than normal reimbursement expenses* related to a 
search.  The SCSC Superintendent Search Program will be directed by Ed Waltman and Harold Remme, 
SCSSC Shared Services Consultants.  Ed and Harold both have many years of experience as a 
Superintendent of Schools.  School districts interested in this service can contact Ed Waltman and 
Harold Remme as follows:

Email:   edwaltman1@gmail.com Voice:  (507) 327-2535

haroldremme@gmail.com Voice:   (507)276-3990

*Printing, postage, mileage, telephone, advertising, etc.

The components of the SCSC Superintendent Search Program are listed below.  School districts can use 
all of the components of the search process or select the components which they believe are the most 
appropriate for their school district.

SCSC Superintendent Search Components

A) Meet with the School Board to provide an overview of the search process.
B) Create a search calendar and timeline.
C) Meeting with the School Board, staff, parents, community, and students to create a profile for the 

new Superintendent.
D) Recruit candidates for the position.
E) Receive and process candidate applications.
F) Provide for the preliminary screening and recommendations for interview of candidates.
G) Assist the school district with the interview process.
H) Meet with the School Board to facilitate the decision on a new Superintendent and a contract for 

the new Superintendent.
I) Provide mentoring to the new Superintendent.

mailto:haroldremme@gmail.com
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South Central Service Cooperative
Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools 

Superintendent Search Process Timeline

Timeline Activity

October 1 thru November 2020             Board planning, engaging the community/staff/students 
            through on-line survey and Zoom meetings, and creating a 
            profile of attributes for the new superintendent.

December 14 to January 22, 2021 Advertise, recruit, and accept applications.

January 23 to February 12, 2021 Screen candidates and complete the first round of
candidate interviews.

February 15 to February 19, 2021 Conduct final interviews and Board offer.

March 1, 2021 Approve new superintendent contract.
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Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools Superintendent Search Process
 Meeting Dates  (9/20 Draft)

Date Time Location Activity

12/21/20 6:30pm           Board Room Consultant presents profile report to School Board

2/01/21 6:30pm Board Room Consultant meets with School Board to finalize candidate list    

for interview and review the interview process                               

2/4/21 2:00pm Board Room School Board and Community Committee interview up to six candidates 

2/4/21 9:00pm Board Room School Board discusses candidates and determines finalists

2/10/21 4:00pm Auditorium Finalist Interview

2/11/21 4:00pm Auditorium Finalist Interview and Determine Candidate Offer

3/01/18 6:30pm Board Room New Superintendent contract approval

  

Note: The meetings on 2/4/21, 2/10/21, and 2/11/21 would be posted as special School Board meetings.  The meetings 
on 12/21/20, 2/01/21 and 3/1/21 would be on regular Board meeting nights. The interview schedule and process may 
need to be modified based upon the status of the Covid-19 Pandemic in January and February in 2021.
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School District:    ___________________________________

Candidate Name: __________________________________

Interview Date:  ___________________________________

Superintendent Search
Finalist Interview Schedule

1:00 pm to 2:40 pm Candidate meeting with Superintendent
and district tour

3:00 pm to 3:45 pm Candidate meeting with administrative team

4:00 pm to 5:00 pm Candidate meeting with the community

5:00 pm to 6:00 pm Candidate dinner with the School Board

6:15 pm to 7:15 pm Candidate interview with the School Board

NOTE: If so desired by the candidate, a tour of the community will be provided
 to the candidate’s spouse.
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South Central Service Cooperative
Le Sueur- Henderson Superintendent Search Questionnaire

1.  What are the strengths of the school district?

2. What are the biggest challenges facing the school district?

3. What needs to be done to improve the academic achievement of students and the 
operation of the school district over the next few years?

4. Describe the skills and abilities which the new superintendent must process?

Please check (X) what group that you represent.  Thank you for your assistance.

School Board _____ Administration _____ Certified Staff _____

Support Staff _____ Student _____ Community _____

Questionnaires should be returned to Harold Remme, South Central Service Cooperative, in care of 
the Le Sueur-Henderson Superintendent Office.  Questionnaires may be completed on-line at :   
www.isd2397.org.
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SCSC Superintendent Search Program

Community Interview Team

 4 Teachers (1 from each building chosen by the Teacher Association)
 2 Administrators (chosen by the Board)
 4 to 6 Community Members (chosen by the Board)

Total of 10 to 12 members who would need to be available from 8:00 am to 5:00 pm

Community group participants should be informed that they will be providing important 
feedback (attached form) to the School Board on the strengths and areas of concern of 
each candidate.  However, this group will not rank candidates.  Two candidates will be 
interviewed each hour.  One candidate will be with the Board and one candidate with the 
community group.  At the conclusion of the day, community group feedback sheets will 
be shared with the School Board.

A suggested procedure would be for the entire School Board to appoint two members of 
the Board to a subcommittee to organize this advisory group.  Each Board member could 
suggest names of people to serve on this advisory group to the Board subcommittee.  The 
Board subcommittee would make the final selections and invite community members to 
participate on the advisory committee.
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February 1, 2021

Dear Community Committee Members,

Thank you for agreeing to assist with the interview process for the search for a new 
superintendent for the Le Sueur-Henderson School District.  Your input will be valued by 
members of your School Board.   You will be receiving a binder with the candidate information 
on February 2, 2021.  Please bring this binder to the interviews on Thursday, February 4, 2021.   
Some information in the binder is confidential and as a result, this binder should not be 
shared with other people.   We will collect your binder at the end of day of the semi-finalist 
interviews.

On Thursday, February 4th, you should come to the Board Room located at the 
Superintendent’s Office at 2:00 pm for a welcome and brief inservice on the interview process.  
At 2:30pm, your committee will interview your first candidate.  A South Central Service 
Cooperative Search Consultant will be facilitating your committee’s interviews.  The interview 
questions have been prepared by the SCSC consultants.  Your day should be completed around 
9:00 pm.

Your role will be to individually provide feedback on the strengths and areas of concern for 
each candidate.  You will be given feedback sheets for each candidate.  At the conclusion of the 
interviews on March 8th, your feedback sheets will be collected and shared with the School 
Board members before they begin their deliberations to identify the finalist candidate(s).

We will share additional information with you during the 2:00 pm inservice on February 4th.. 
Once again, we thank you for your willingness to assist with this important process.

Harold Remme
South Central Service Cooperative
507-327-2535
haroldremme@gmail.com
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Superintendent Search Program

Candidate Feedback Form

Candidate Name:  ______________________________________     Date:  _____________

A.  List Candidate Strengths

B.  List Candidate Areas of Concern

C.  Other Comments

Should this candidate receive further consideration?    ________ Yes  _________ No



10

Le Sueur-Henderson Superintendent Search

Minnesota River Conference Superintendent Compensation Survey

2020-21 School Year

School District Enrollment Salary Health
Contribution

403B  
Match

Comments

Belle Plaine 1,615   Family

Jordan 1,775   Family

LSH 1,070   Family

Norwood/YA 1,000  Family

Sibley East 1,250   Family

Tri-City United 1,776   Family

         



Le Sueur- Henderson Public Schools
     SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT 2020-21

Parties:
This Shared Services Agreement ("Agreement") is made between the South Central Service Cooperative (“SCSC”), an 
organization with its principal place of business at 2075 Lookout Drive, North Mankato, MN 56003 and Le Sueur-
Henderson Public Schools #2397, Le Sueur, Minnesota.   Changes to this Agreement may only be made by addendums 
signed and dated by both Parties.

Term and Termination: 
a) The term of this Agreement shall be from November 1, 2020 through April 30, 2021.
b) This Agreement may be terminated by either Party with thirty (30) days written notice.
c) This Agreement may be terminated at any time “for cause”.

Services to be provided:  
The Shared Services Provider agrees to facilitate superintendent search activities as attached.

Expenses:
Expenses for providing said services shall be the responsibility of Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools.
(estimated expenses between $100 and $150 for search booklets and copies)

Because Le Sueur-Henderson is a member of SCSC, there are no other costs for this search.

Confidential information:
The Shared Services Consultants shall not disclose any information deemed to be “confidential.”

South Central Service Cooperative Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools #2397

______________________________ _______________________________
(Signature) Dr. Les Martisko (Signature)

__Executive Director          _________ _______________________________
(Title) (Date)

__ _____________
(Date)



Superintendent Search Team

Lead Search Consultants:

Ed Waltman

Harold Remme

Search Consultants:

Dale Brandsoy

Butch Hanson

Public Information Staff:

Kelsey Rose

Joyce Swenson

References *

Mr. Frankie Bly
Blue Earth Area

School Board 
612-964-1390

Dr. Julie Anderson
School Board Chair

Waseca Public Schools
404-409-7731

Ms. Jodi Sapp
Mankato School Board Member

MSBA Board Member
South Central Service 

Cooperative Board Member
507-388-6198

Ms. Deb Pauly
Jordan Public Schools

School Board Chair
952-492-2745

Ms. Linda Leiding
Lake Crystal Wellcome 
Memorial School Board 

507-327-9763

* additional references 
available upon request

Recent Searches **

Blue Earth

Waseca

New Ulm

New Prague

Jordan

Tri-City United

Le Sueur-Henderson

Nicollet

          United South Central

LCWM

GFW

NRHEG

St. Peter

GHEC

     Belle Plaine

**  Only conduct searches for 
SCSC Member School Districts



Looking for a superintendent?

What makes MSBA’s Executive Search Service unique?
◆  Our process 	       Transparency ensures public perception matches reality, so your board can 		
			         rest confidently in the hiring process and candidate selection.

◆  Our knowledge       School boards are our business, and every step along the way is viewed
 through the lens of board leadership.

◆  Our reputation       We believe in what we do and how well we do it, so we’ll stake our reputation
on your satisfaction.

◆  Our partnership     Because we value your membership, we are committed to offering
			          exceptional value through a reasonable and affordable pricing model.

School boards articulate and pursue a 
community’s hopes for its young people, 

and hiring your district’s leader is a 
critical part of that pursuit. MSBA will 

help you hire not only a superintendent, 
but the right superintendent.

MSBA is proud to partner with districts 
in every aspect of board leadership.
Our purpose and mission is to fully 

support your work, including in
times of superintendent transition.

Executive Search Service

MSBA’s Executive Search Service 
can help you ...

◆  Strengthen your hiring process
◆  Ensure adherence to all public meeting laws
◆  Unite your board in the selection of your
    new superintendent

In hiring our next superintendent we needed an extremely transparent 
process that heavily involved the community and staff, along with strong 
facilitation to keep us on task. MSBA gave us this and more. I highly 
endorse their executive search services, and believe MSBA’s leadership 
also helped move our school board into a more collaborative, respectful 
way of working together.

Nancy Denzer, Board Chair | Winona Area Public Schools

Contact MSBA’s Executive Search Service today!

  Barb Dorn
Director of Leadership Development and Executive Search

bdorn@mnmsba.org | mnmsba.org/ExecutiveSearchService

MSBA is a member of the National 
Affiliation of Superintendent Searchers (NASS).



 

MSBA WORKSHOP: 

Hiring the Right Superintendent 
 

One of the most important decisions a school board will ever make is to 
choose a new superintendent, and as part of MSBA’s Executive Search 
services we offer a Hiring the Right Superintendent workshop to help 
school boards learn about the process for conducting a successful 
superintendent search. The workshop topics include: 

• Whether to use a consultant 

• How to work with a consultant 

• Setting a timeline 

• Developing qualifications and selection criteria 

• Involving stakeholders and the media 

• Dealing with internal candidates 

• Legal pitfalls 

• Conducting a site visit 

• Interviewing Do’s and Don’ts 
 

Each board member receives a booklet with sample vacancy 
announcements, application form, interview questions, reference check 
form, and other material board members can adapt for their district’s 
specific needs.  
 

This workshop is available only to MSBA members, and the 
foundational knowledge it provides will help school boards feel 
confident in their decision-making regarding the superintendent search 
process. The cost is $975.00, and includes all time and materials. 
 

For more information or to schedule a workshop, contact Barb Dorn, 
Director of Leadership Development and Executive Search, at 1-800‐
324‐4459 (ext. 121), 507-508-5501 (cell), or bdorn@mnmsba.org. 
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One of the most important decisions a school board will ever make is to choose a new superintendent. As the 

school district’s chief executive officer, the superintendent is responsible for providing district-wide 

leadership, implementing the school board’s policies and ensuring the school board’s priorities are met. 

Effective superintendents ensure that all students are learning at high levels. Ultimately, hiring the right 

superintendent — someone who possesses the skills and attributes needed to help achieve your school 

district’s vision and strategic priorities — requires time, thoughtful planning, and sound recruitment and 

employment processes and procedures.  

 

The Minnesota School Boards Association (MSBA) is pleased to present the School Board of Le Sueur-

Henderson Public Schools with a proposal for executive search services (search). MSBA has been serving 

Minnesota school boards for over 100 years, and as a result, MSBA’s search team (search team) brings a 

strong school board perspective to the search. MSBA wants to help your School Board find and hire the best 

person for its superintendent.   

   

MSBA-led searches are based on one clear premise: all searches are conducted through the lens of School 

Board leadership. With the assistance of other MSBA staff, the MSBA search team will professionally handle 

the details of the search and guide the School Board through the  search process. The MSBA search team will 

customize the search to meet the needs of the school district and community, allowing the School Board to 

concentrate on the most important aspects of the search — interviewing the most qualified candidates and 

selecting the next superintendent. 

INTRODUCTION 

“In hiring our next superintendent we needed an extremely transparent process that heavily involved the 

community and staff, along with strong facilitation to keep us on task. MSBA gave us this and more. I highly 

endorse their executive search services, and believe MSBA’s leadership also helped move our school board into a 

more collaborative, respectful way of working together.” 

 

 

“As our school board’s advocacy group, MSBA has a vested interest in our success. They also shared all candidate 

applications with the board, not just a select few, and provided a process that was efficient and timely. We 

couldn’t be happier with the result.” 

 

 

“MSBA’s executive search team showed genuine interest in assisting our school board in finding a candidate who 

shared our goals. I would recommend MSBA’s services to any district in the superintendent hiring process.” 

TESTIMONIALS FOR MSBA EXECUTIVE SEARCH SERVICES 
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PLANNING, HIRING CRITERIA, AND STAKEHOLDER INPUT 

Initial Planning Meeting 

An MSBA search begins with an initial planning meeting between the School Board and the search team. At 

the planning meeting, a search team member will work with the School Board to establish the best possible 

search timeline and procedures for conducting the search. 

 

Determining Hiring Criteria 

The search team will help the School Board determine the personal and professional skills and attributes it 

most desires in a superintendent, which, in turn, will provide the basis for the position leadership profile and 

hiring criteria.  

 

Stakeholder Input 

Several stakeholder involvement-related opportunities are included in the search package. These 

opportunities include: 

• completion of an online qualifications survey, open to all community members and district stakeholders, 

• facilitated community/school district staff listening sessions, 

• facilitated community/school district staff question-and-answer Input Forums with finalists in 

conjunction with the second round of interviews, and 

• training of community and/or school district staff input committees, if needed. 

 

Note: the listening sessions, Input Forums, and training sessions may be conducted in-district or from a 

remote location. 

 

The search team will work with the School Board and its designee(s) to schedule and promote the stakeholder 

input sessions and will provide a brief summary of the key findings. 

2 



Advertise and Recruit 

MSBA will work with the School Board to develop a one-page [two-sided] color brochure to advertise the 

position. This brochure is also known as a vacancy announcement, and will be made available to the district in 

electronic format to facilitate posting on the district’s website or affiliated sites. 

 

In addition, the vacancy announcement will be posted on MSBA’s website and in MSBA’s The Leader 

newsletter; will be posted on the Minnesota Association of School Administrators’ website (MASA); and will 

be sent electronically to Minnesota school districts and interested parties. The vacancy announcement will 

also be posted on St. Cloud State University’s EdPost website.  

 

In addition, MSBA’s reach extends nationally to other states through the National Affiliation of Superintendent 

Searchers (NASS). The NASS is comprised of more than 100 superintendent search consultants representing 

thirty-nine (39) state school boards associations who assist their peers in other states by providing access to 

nationwide job postings and vital reference and work-history verification concerning out-of-state applicants. 

Ultimately, when a school board hires MSBA to conduct its superintendent search, the school district taps into 

NASS — one of the most experienced, qualified networks of search consultants in the United States. 

 

At the direction of the School Board, other advertising beyond the methods noted above may be utilized to 

promote the position and recruit applicants, in which case, any additional print or  web-based advertising 

costs must be approved by the School Board and be borne by the school district.  

 

In addition, the search team will directly contact Superintendents, Assistant Superintendents, Service 

Cooperative Directors, Charter School Directors, Principals, and Assistant Principals across the state of 

Minnesota to inform them of the vacancy and application procedures. Emails are sent directly to these 

individuals at regular intervals throughout the search to sustain and heighten interest in your position.  

 

Facilitating the complexities of the advertising, recruitment, and application process is one of MSBA’s search 

team’s greatest strengths. Throughout the process the search team will develop all application procedures, 

handle applicants’ calls and correspondences concerning the vacancy, collect and review applicants’ files, and 

develop a recommended pool of applicants for School Board consideration. 

ADVERTISING AND RECRUITMENT 
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Interview Training and Preparation 

Prior to the application deadline, the search team will meet with the School Board to help it prepare for and 

conduct the first and second rounds of interviews, reference checks, and site visits (if needed). Interview 

training will include information to help School Board members conduct interviews in open sessions as 

required by state law, as well as abide by all requirements of the Data Practices Act. This training may be 

conducted by the search team in-district or from a remote location. 

 

The search team will also help the School Board develop interview questions that fit the leadership profile 

and hiring criteria, that do not violate the law either directly or indirectly, and that standardize the interview 

process to ensure a level playing field for all candidates.  In addition, the search team will assist the School 

Board with planning second interview, reference check, and site visit questions (if needed). 

 

Because hiring the superintendent is the School Board’s role, MSBA recommends that only its members 

participate in the interviews. If the School Board decides to involve non-school board members in the 

interview process, the search team will help the School Board develop an Input Forum process that makes 

clear the advisory nature of the non-school board members’ roles. The search team will also provide 

guidelines for the non-school board members, and review and approve the submitted questions. By following 

these recommendations, the School Board is able to standardize the interview questions and format, provide 

more control over the selection decision, and reduce the school district’s risk of liability.   

 

 

INTERVIEW PREPARATION 
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Screen Applications and Select Finalists 

After the application deadline has passed, the search team will review the applicants’ files in relationship to 

the position leadership profile and the hiring criteria that were established by the School Board in order to 

identify the applicants who best meet the School Board’s hiring criteria. The search team will then conduct 

preliminary verification of references and pre-interviews of the applicants who best meet the School Board’s 

hiring criteria. 

 

Following MSBA’s review of the applications, a copy of all completed applications will be provided to the 

school district for School Board members to review prior to the candidate selection meeting. 

 

Once the screening, preliminary verification of references, and pre-interviews have been completed by MSBA, 

the  search team will meet with the School Board, present the candidates’ applications, and assist the School 

Board in selecting those to be interviewed.  

 

Following the School Board’s selection of finalists, the search team will prepare a communication piece to 

send to the media, school district staff, and community including the names of those to be interviewed, as well 

as the schedule of remaining search-related activities. 

SCREENING AND FINALISTS SELECTION 
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Decisions, Contract, and Announcement 

The search team will guide the School Board through the process of contacting the lone finalist to offer the 

position. MSBA recommends the School Board use the MSBA/MASA Model Superintendent Contract as the basis 

for negotiating the superintendent’s contract. Search team member(s) will not negotiate the contract for the 

School Board. The search team will draft a communication piece for the media, school district staff, and 

community announcing the new superintendent, if requested. 

 

The search team will also personally contact the non-selected finalists. 

 

Follow-up  

Once the search is concluded and the parties have a signed contract, the search team will continue to provide 

support for the School Board and superintendent.  

 

To assist the School Board’s and superintendent’s working relationship and provide support to the new 

superintendent, the search team will: 
 

•  facilitate a post-hiring workshop to develop goals and/or expectations for the School Board and 

    superintendent after the new superintendent begins work in the school district;  

•  visit the new superintendent during their first year of school district employment; and 

•  be available to answer the new superintendent’s and the School Board’s questions during the transition and 

    beyond via phone, email, workshop, etc. 

CONTRACT AND FOLLOW-UP 
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The proposed search for Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools includes the services outlined below. 

The MSBA Search Team will: 

• Conduct an initial planning meeting with the School Board to develop search timeline, discuss hiring 

criteria, identify district’s position in the marketplace, determine advertising venues, etc. *  

• Create and conduct community/school district staff online qualifications survey — results will be 

summarized by MSBA. 

• Facilitate community/school district staff listening sessions as determined by the School Board. *  

• Develop a one-page (two-sided) color vacancy announcement and post vacancy via various sources. 

• Directly contact Superintendents, Assistant Superintendents, Service Cooperative Directors, Charter 

School Directors, Principals, and Assistant Principals across the state of Minnesota to inform them of 

the vacancy and application procedures.  

• Develop all application procedures, handle applicants’ calls and correspondence, collect and review 

applicants’ files, and receive applicants’ credentials. 

• Screen the applicant pool against the School Board’s established hiring criteria.  

• Conduct preliminary verification of references and pre-interviews of applicants who best meet the School 

Board’s hiring criteria as determined by MSBA’s screening team. 

• Conduct a meeting with the School Board for purposes of interview training, developing interview 

questions, clarifying the first round interview schedule, presenting candidates so the School Board can 

take action to select  “finalists” for interviews, and clarifying remaining steps of the search process. * 

• Be present during the first and second rounds of interviews. * 

• Prepare a communication piece to send to the media, school district staff, and community that includes 

the names of the finalists who will be interviewed, if requested. 

• Assist with developing second round of interview, reference check, and site visit questions, if requested.   

• Facilitate community/school district staff question-and-answer Input Forums with finalists in 

conjunction with the second round of interviews, if requested. * 

• Prepare a communication piece to send to the media, school district staff, and community introducing the 

new superintendent, if requested. 

• Visit the new superintendent during their first year of employment. * 

• Facilitate a post-hiring workshop to develop goals and/or expectations for the School Board and 

superintendent after the new superintendent begins work in the school district. *  

 

*   Designates meetings with the School Board and/or community/school district staff groups. These      

meetings may be conducted in-district or from a remote location.  

SEARCH SERVICES 
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Satisfaction Guarantee 

MSBA will conduct the Le Sueur-Henderson Public Schools’ superintendent search from a strong school board 

perspective, and with impartiality and professionalism while focusing on the School Board’s identified hiring 

criteria. If, at any time within one year after the conclusion of the MSBA-led search, the School Board has 

released the superintendent, MSBA will conduct a second superintendent search for no additional professional 

fee for services; however, the School Board will be responsible for new direct expenses, if any, incurred by 

MSBA for the second search.  

 

ESTIMATED FEE FOR SERVICE 

The estimated professional fee for this search proposal shall not exceed $7,800, which includes the search 

team’s time and expenses. Additional fees the school district may incur above the professional fee include 

advertising beyond the venues noted on Page 3, school board member stipends, expenses associated with 

finalists’ interviews, and School Board members’ site visits (if needed). The level of services and fee included in 

this proposal are negotiable based on the School Board’s needs. 

 

NOTE:  Option for Credit 

If the district hires MSBA to conduct a “Hiring the Right Superintendent” workshop with the School Board, and 

also chooses to retain MSBA for the superintendent search within six months after the workshop, the entire cost 

of the workshop ($975) will be credited toward the search fee.   

In that case, the final estimated fee then would not exceed $6,825. 
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Additional features and benefits of MSBA’s Executive Search Service: 

• The school board is in charge. MSBA’s search team understands the School Board’s critical role in 

performing a superintendent search, and will guide the Board through every step in the process. 

• MSBA is your organization. MSBA is a school board-oriented organization, committed to working in 

 partnership with the School Board to identify individuals who meet the School Board’s hiring criteria. 

• MSBA has knowledgeable staff. MSBA’s staff is competent, experienced, helpful, and dedicated to the 

principle of  serving local school boards. As an organization, MSBA also has nearly 100 years of experience 

serving Minnesota school boards and superintendents.  

• MSBA has a focus on equity. MSBA will conduct the search with a focus on preparing Minnesota’s school 

boards and school leaders for Minnesota’s changing demographics in order to maximize the success of each 

and every student. 

• MSBA staff work as a team. The School Board gets the entire MSBA staff and their experience working for 

its benefit, not just a single search team member. 

• MSBA has a national reach. MSBA staff bring extensive state and national contacts to each search. 

• MSBA has high standards. MSBA staff strive to maintain the highest personal, professional, and ethical 

 standards in all aspects of service delivery.  

• MSBA provides ongoing support. MSBA is committed to the long-term success of school board and 

superintendent teams, and MSBA will continue to provide support for member school boards and 

superintendents long after the search is over. 

WHY MSBA? 
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There are four reasons MSBA’s search services are unique: 

1. OUR PROCESS:  Transparency ensures public perception matches reality, so your 

board can rest confidently in the hiring process and candidate selection. 

2. OUR KNOWLEDGE:  School boards are our business, and every step along the way is 

viewed through the lens of board leadership. 

3. OUR REPUTATION:  We believe in what we do and how well we do it, so we’ll stake 

our reputation on your satisfaction. 

4. OUR PARTNERSHIP:  Because we value your membership in MSBA, we are 

committed to offering exceptional value through a reasonable and affordable pricing 



▪ Late October 2020 to Late November 2020 
•  School Board holds initial planning meeting with MSBA search team to plan the search, including timeline, 

search procedures, hiring criteria, market positioning, and stakeholder input.  

• School Board approves all advertising materials, including hiring criteria. 

• MSBA’s search team conducts online survey, and holds community/school district staff listening sessions for 

public input.  
 

▪ Late November 2020 to Mid-January 2021 
•  MSBA search team finalizes application procedures and advertises the vacancy. 

•  MSBA search team receives applications. 

•  MSBA search team conducts initial screening of applicants.  

•  MSBA search team conducts preliminary verification of references and pre-interviews of applicants. 
 

▪ Late January 2021  
•  MSBA’s search team meets with the School Board to conduct interview training, develop interview questions, 

    clarify interview procedures, and facilitate applicant  screening conducted by the School Board to select 

    finalists for interviews.  
 

▪ Early February 2021 to Mid-February 2021  
•  School Board conducts first round of interviews.  

•  School Board conducts reference checks. 

▪  School Board conducts second round of interviews.  

•  School Board conducts site visit (s), if applicable.  

•  School Board selects lone finalist. 

 

▪ Mid-February 2021 to Late February 2021 
•  School Board negotiates terms and conditions of superintendent’s contract. 

•  School Board meets to approve the superintendent’s employment contract. 

 

▪ July 1, 2021 
•  Superintendent reports to work. 

 

 

NOTE:  This timeline provides a starting point for considering and adopting a superintendent search timeline. 

Specific dates and times will be determined at the initial planning meeting.  

TENTATIVE TIMELINE 
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▪ BARB DORN 

Barb has more than 30 years of experience in nonprofit leadership, marketing and communications, 

consulting, and process facilitation. She has worked across public, private, and nonprofit sectors to build 

collaborative and viable partnerships, deliver high-impact workshops, and produce outcomes based on 

common goals and shared decision-making processes. Barb has also served on the Boards of Directors for 

Greater Mankato’s City Center Partnership and the area chapter of Leave a Legacy. She joined MSBA in 2019. 

 

WORK HISTORY 

•  Minnesota School Boards Association (MSBA): Director of Leadership Development and Executive Search 

•  YWCA Mankato: Executive Director 

•  March of Dimes: Division Director 

•  Minnesota State University Mankato: Adjunct Professor 

•  Pathways Marketing: Owner / Marketing Consultant 

•  DLR Group: Business Development / Referendum Consultant 

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE 

•  Individual school board in-services: Superintendent Search, Mutual Expectations, and Superintendent 

    Evaluation 

•  Presenter — MSBA workshops, seminars, and conferences: 

o  Superintendent Evaluation 

o  Superintendent Search  

o  Various other topics  

•  Program and Brand Management, Marketing, and Public Relations 

•  Daily telephone/email responses to MSBA school board member questions 

•  Contributor to The MSBA Leader newsletter 

•  Presenter at other professional workshops and conferences: 

    o  Leadership Development Series including: 

 ▪ Collaboration and Teamwork 

 ▪ Diversity, Equity and Inclusion 

 ▪ Conflict Management 

 ▪ Resiliency 

 ▪ Communication and Team-Building 

  o  Community Relations 

  o  Strategy and Visioning 

SEARCH TEAM — MSBA STAFF 
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MSBA’s search team is comprised of experienced MSBA staff and service providers. Search team members 

understand that selecting a superintendent is one of the Board’s most important duties and have a vested 

interest in the success of your search. Below are brief re sume s of MSBA’s search team. 



▪ AMY FULLENKAMP-TAYLOR, S.P.H.R., SHRM-SCP 

Amy has more than 20 years of extensive experience in human resources including recruitment, retention, 

training, employee relations, benefit administration, and employment and labor law compliance, and she is a 

member of the National Affiliation of Superintendent Searchers. Amy joined MSBA in 2007. Below is a 

summary of Amy’s work history and relevant work experience. 

 

WORK HISTORY 

•  Minnesota School Boards Association (MSBA): Director of Management Services 

•  Jones Metal Products: Director of Human Resources 

•  Midwest Wireless: Human Resources Specialist 

•  Sears Roebuck & Company: Human Resources Specialist 

•  Argosy V Belle of Sioux City: Director of Human Resources 

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE 

•  Individual school board in-services: Superintendent Search 

•  Presenter — MSBA workshops, seminars, and conferences: 

o  Superintendent Evaluation 

o  Teacher Development and Evaluation 

o  Area Negotiations  

o  Strategic Planning 

o  Phase II: Employment; Contracts; Termination and Public Employment Labor Relations Act  

o  Various Other Topics 

•  Analyze superintendent employment contracts and licensed and nonlicensed master  

    agreements 

•  Contributor to The MSBA Leader newsletter 

•  Daily telephone/email responses to MSBA school board member questions 

•  Presenter — other employer trainings 

    o  Americans with Disabilities Act 

    o  Family and Medical Leave Act 

    o  Harassment 

    o  Violence 

•   Author of policies and procedures for at-will employees pertaining to compensation, employee relations, 

     leaves of absence, and performance management 

SEARCH TEAM — MSBA STAFF 
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▪ GARY LEE  

Gary has 29 years of experience in private business — both in a large corporate setting and as an owner/

president of small rural businesses. Gary is a former member of the Fertile-Beltrami School Board. Gary also 

served on the MSBA Board of Directors, the Northwest Service Cooperative Board of Directors, the Minnesota 

Service Cooperatives Board of Directors, the MSBA Insurance Trust Board of Directors, and the Big Three 

working group. Gary joined MSBA in 2009. 

 

WORK HISTORY 

•  Minnesota School Boards Association (MSBA): Deputy Executive Director 

•  Lee Nursery, Inc.: Owner and President 

•  Lee Nursery Supplies, Inc.: Owner and President 

•  Sondreli Business Services: Owner 

•  UNISYS (formerly Sperry) Defense Systems: IT Manager 

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE  

•  Individual school board in-services: Superintendent Search and School Board-Superintendent Relationship 

•  Presenter — MSBA workshops, seminars, and conferences: 

o  Teacher Development and Evaluation 

o  Area Negotiations  

o  Board Treasurers  

o  Strategic Planning 

o  Various Other Financial and Data Trainings 

•  Analyze superintendent employment contracts and licensed and nonlicensed master agreements 

•  Contributor to The MSBA Leader newsletter  

•  Daily telephone/email responses to MSBA school board member questions 

SEARCH TEAM — MSBA STAFF 
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▪ SHELBY HERRERA 

Shelby has more than 20 years of experience in education — as a classroom teacher, a paraprofessional, and a 

teaching assistant at the university level. Shelby joined MSBA in 2019. 

  

WORK HISTORY 

•  Minnesota School Boards Association (MSBA): Administrative Assistant to Strategic Governance and 

     MSBAIT  

•  Mankato Public Schools: Science Teacher 

•  Mankato Public Schools: Paraprofessional 

•  Minnesota State University, Mankato: Teaching assistant 

  

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE                            

•  Answer and direct phone calls to appropriate parties 

•  Arrange conference calls 

•  Conduct research and compile data 

•  Handle information requests 

•  Interact with a wide range of staff, business partners, and members 

•  Prepare reports, memos, letters, and other documents, using word processing, spreadsheet, database, etc. 

 

 

▪ BRUCE LOMBARD 

Bruce has more than 10 years of experience providing a full range of administrative support services. Bruce 

joined MSBA in 2008.  

 

WORK HISTORY 

•  Minnesota School Boards Association (MSBA): Associate Director of Communications and Marketing 

•  Mankato Free Press: Copy Editor 

•  Washington Unified School District (West Sacramento, California): Substitute Teacher  

•  Sogan University Language Program (Seoul, South Korea): English Language Instructor  

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE   

•  Answer and direct phone calls to appropriate parties 

•  Handle information requests 

•  Interact with a wide range of staff, business partners, and members 

•  Prepare search proposal and advertising materials 

SEARCH TEAM — MSBA STAFF 
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▪ PAUL CARLSON 

Paul has 34 years of experience in education as a teacher, principal, and superintendent. He is committed to 

delivering effective guidance for educational excellence to ensure optimal education opportunities for all 

students. 

 

WORK HISTORY 

•  New London-Spicer Schools: Superintendent (17 Years) 

•  New London-Spicer Schools: High School Principal  

•  Sleepy Eye Public Schools: High School Principal  

•  Sleepy Eye Public Schools: Business Education Teacher  

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE  

•  Implemented long-range planning and goal-setting processes gathering community input and student 

    achievement data resulting in facilities maintenance and energy project.  

•  Led four successful operating levy campaigns and two successful bond levy campaigns. 

•  Budget skills including all facets of revenue and expenditures planning and implementation. 

SEARCH TEAM — MSBA SERVICE PROVIDERS 

▪ RENAE TOSTENSON, Ed.S. 

Renae has nearly 40 years of experience in education.  She has served as superintendent (Lac qui Parle Valley 

School District, 2011-2017), principal (Appleton Elementary School, 2007-2011), and teacher coach (Lac qui 

Parle Valley Schools, 2005-2007).  

 

WORK HISTORY 

•  Lac qui Parle Valley School District: Superintendent 

•  Lac qui Parle Valley School District: Principal 

•  Lac qui Parle Valley School District: Teacher coach 

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE  

•  Presenter at MASA and MSBA conferences and workshops 

•  Facilitated superintendent searches  
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▪ BRUCE KLAEHN 

Bruce has recently retired from 41 years as a Minnesota educator, serving as a teacher, coach, principal, and 

superintendent, as well as an adjunct college instructor in educational administration. He has extensive 

experience in financial budgeting, school construction projects, administrative mentoring, and contract 

negotiations. 

 

WORK HISTORY 

•  Southeast Service Cooperative: Educational Consultant  

•  Winona State University: Adjunct Instructor  

•  Dover-Eyota Public School District: Superintendent  

•  Grand Meadow Public Schools: Superintendent 

•  Granada-Huntley-East Chain School District: Principal  

•  Madelia Public Schools: Teacher and Coach 

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE  

•  Experience facilitating superintendent searches  

•  Presenter at individual school board in-services, including strategic planning 

•  Mentor of new superintendents in southeast Minnesota 

SEARCH TEAM — MSBA SERVICE PROVIDERS 

▪ LEE WARNE, Ed. S. 

Lee has 46 years of experience in education, including serving as a high school principal, superintendent, service 

cooperative executive director, Minnesota Rural Education Association executive director, and Association of 

Educational Service Agencies executive director. Lee has served at all levels of leadership in local, state, and 

national organizations. Lee has also received numerous awards at the regional, state, and national levels. 

 

WORK HISTORY 

•  RTR (Russell-Tyler-Ruthton) Schools: Interim Superintendent 

•  Association of Educational Service Agencies: Executive Director 

•  MN Rural Education Association: Executive Director 

•  Lake Benton School: Interim Superintendent 

•  SW/WC Service Cooperative: Executive Director 

•  West Central Area Schools: Superintendent 

•  Norman County West: High School Principal 

•  Halstad Public School: High School Principal 

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE  

•  Facilitated numerous superintendent searches and school district strategic planning sessions 

•  Provided assistance to school boards and superintendents in various aspects of leadership and training 
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▪ GARY KUPHAL 

Gary has 42 years of experience in education, all but four years in Minnesota. He has served as a high school 

principal in Henderson, assistant high school principal and middle school principal in La Crescent, and 

superintendent in Southland, LeRoy-Ostrander, Plainview-Elgin-Millville, and Mabel-Canton.  

 

WORK HISTORY 

•  Southland School District: Superintendent 

•  LeRoy-Ostrander School District: Superintendent 

•  Plainview-Elgin-Millville Community Schools: Superintendent 

•  Mabel-Canton Schools: Superintendent 

•  La Crescent-Hokah Public Schools: Middle School Principal 

•  Henderson School District: High School Principal 

•  Henderson School District: Counselor 

•  Cleveland School District: Counselor 

•  Union-Whitten School District (Iowa): Teacher 

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE  

•  Facilitated superintendent searches, board development, and school district strategic planning sessions 

•  Facilitated community task force on facilities planning 

SEARCH TEAM — MSBA SERVICE PROVIDERS 

▪  STEVE NIKLAUS 

Steve Niklaus brings 43 years of experience in education including serving as superintendent (Annandale Public 

Schools, 1992-2017) and principal (Annandale High School, 1986-1992, and Atwater-Grove City High Schools, 

1980-1986). Steve has served on several state and regional professional boards and committees. Steve has 

worked in both Minnesota and North Dakota school districts.  

 

WORK HISTORY 

•  Annandale Public Schools: Superintendent 

•  Annandale Public Schools: Principal 

•  Atwater-Grove City High Schools: Principal 

•  Welcome High School: Principal 

•  Oakes High School, Oakes, North Dakota: High School Teacher 

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE  

•  Led six successful operating levy elections and four successful building bond elections  

•  Experience facilitating with superintendent searches 
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▪ SANDI NOVAK, Ed. S. 

Sandi has 40 years of experience as a teacher, principal, curriculum director, assistant superintendent, acting 

superintendent, education consultant and author. Specifically, she served as the acting superintendent in 

Butterfield-Odin School District (February-June 2016), as assistant superintendent in the Burnsville-Eagan-

Savage Schools (2004-2010), and has served on the Board of Minnesota ASCD.  

 

WORK HISTORY 

• Butterfield-Odin Schools: Acting Superintendent 

• Burnsville-Eagan-Savage Schools: Assistant Superintendent 

• Burnsville-Eagan-Savage Schools: Curriculum/Professional Development Director 

• Burnsville-Eagan-Savage Schools: Principal 

• Owatonna Schools: Interim Principal 

• Burnsville-Eagan-Savage Schools: Teacher/Coach  

• Mazeppa Elementary School: Teacher 

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE  

• Presenter at NSBA, MSBA, ASCD and other national conferences 

• Coached leadership teams across the country on effective literacy instructional practices 

SEARCH TEAM — MSBA SERVICE PROVIDERS 

▪ TERRY QUIST, Ph.D. 

Terry has nearly 40 years of experience in education including serving as superintendent (Alexandria Public 

Schools, 2006-2012), assistant superintendent (Alexandria Public Schools, 1999-2006), director of teaching and 

learning (Alexandria Public Schools, 1987-1999) and administrative assistant (Apple Valley High School, 1983-

1987).  

 

WORK HISTORY 

•  Alexandria Public Schools: Superintendent 

•  Alexandria Public Schools: Assistant Superintendent 

•  Alexandria Public Schools: Director of Teaching and Learning 

•  Apple Valley High School: Administrative Assistant 

•  Hastings High School: Teacher/Coach 

•  Dodge Center Public Schools:  Teacher/Coach 

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE 

•  Facilitated strategic planning processes in several Minnesota school districts 

•  Led and implemented district’s long-range facility plan, including the construction of a new elementary 

    school , a new high school, and several building renovations and air quality upgrades 
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SEARCH TEAM — MSBA SERVICE PROVIDERS 

▪ BILL TOMHAVE 

Bill has more than 45 years of extensive experience in education starting as a high school mathematics 

teacher and including 40 years in higher education involved with teacher preparation. Bill was elected to the 

Moorhead Area Schools Board of Directors in 2001, serving through 2018. 

  

WORK HISTORY 

•  Concordia College, Moorhead, Minnesota: Assistant/Associate/Professor, Mathematics 

•  University of Minnesota, Morris, Minnesota: Assistant Professor, Mathematics 

•  Iowa State University, Ames, Iowa: Instructor, Mathematics 

•  Oregon Consolidated Schools, Oregon: Teacher, High School Mathematics 

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE 

•  Director of Moorhead Area School Board 2002-2018, held positions of Chair, Vice-Chair, and Treasurer 

•  Board of Directors for Lakes Country Service Cooperative 2007-2018 

•  Experience  assisting with community discussions and candidate screenings and interviews 

 

 

▪ DAVE THOMPSON, Ed.D. 

Dave has more than 40 years of experience in education including serving as superintendent (Stewartville 

Public Schools, 2000-2017), director of secondary education and middle school principal (Farmington Public 

Schools, 1993-2000), high school principal (Stewartville Public Schools, 1986-1993), high school principal 

(Goodhue Public Schools, 1984-1986), athletic director, teacher, and coach (Elgin-Millville Public Schools, 

1977-1984). Dave has served on several local and regional organization committees. 

 

WORK HISTORY 

•  Stewartville Public Schools: Superintendent 

•  Farmington Public Schools: Director of Secondary Education & Middle School Principal 

•  Stewartville Public Schools: High School Principal 

•  Goodhue Public Schools: High School Principal 

•  Elgin-Millville Public Schools: Athletic Director/ Teacher / Coach 

 

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE  

•  Led four successful operating levy campaigns and two successful bond levy campaigns. 

•  Led and implemented district’s long-range facility plan 

•  Coordinated and participated as a mentor in the SEMASA Superintendent’s Mentor/Mentee program 
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SEARCH TEAM — MSBA SERVICE PROVIDERS 
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WENDY SCHOOLMEESTER 

Wendy has 33 years of experience in education including as an elementary teacher, elementary principal, 

professor of education, and school board member.   

 

WORK HISTORY 

•  Southwest Minnesota State University (SMSU): Professor of Education (17 years )

•  Minnesota Rural Education Association: Board Member representing Higher Education (2-year appointment)

•  Pipestone Area Schools (PAS): School Board Member (5.5 years)/School Board Chair (3 years)

•  Russell-Tyler-Ruthton Schools: Elementary School Principal

•  Pipestone/Jasper Schools: Elementary Teacher 
  

RELEVANT WORK EXPERIENCE  

•  Served on and chaired several search committees for SMSU

•  Guided PAS Superintendent search as board chair

•  Presented numerous educational keynotes and sessions locally, state-wide, and internationally 

•  Collaborated with PAS to begin an Educators Rising Club to address teacher shortage in Minnesota

 



2019-2020 MSBA-LED SEARCHES 
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MSBA EXECUTIVE SEARCH SERVICE REFERENCES 

2019-2020 SEARCHES 

(MORE AVAILABLE UPON REQUEST) 

1. Kelsey Waits, School Board Chair, Hastings Public Schools,  kwaits@hastings.k12.mn.us 

2. Ben Leonard, School Board Chair, St. Peter Public Schools,  ben.leonard@stpeterschools.org 

3. Dean Anderson, School Board Chair, Alexandria Public Schools,  dadds7@gmail.com 

4. Dianne Mathews, School Board Chair, Hermantown Community Schools,  dmathews@isd700.org 

5. Marsha Franek, School Board Chair, Tri-City United Public Schools, MFranek@tcu2905.us 

6. Jack May, School Board Chair, St. Clair Public School, jmay@stclaircyclones.org 

7. Chris Cunningham, Pine River-Backus Schools, ccunningham@prbschools.org 
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OTHER MSBA-LED SEARCHES 

 

 



August 2020 

Dear School Board Members: 

You are preparing to start a process that will culminate in your board making one of the most significant 
decisions of your school board tenure – selecting a superintendent.  No other staff member is likely to have 
more long-term impact in your district.  Choosing, not only the most highly qualified individual, but one who 
also represents the ideal fit in your community will be critical.  For this and many other reasons, we believe 
your state school board association’s superintendent search service is best qualified to facilitate your 
superintendent search. 

The members of the National Affiliation of Superintendent Searchers (NASS) – which includes the search 
consultant(s) from your state school board association – stand ready, as the most experienced network of 
search professionals in the United States, to execute a national campaign to find your district’s next 
superintendent.  NASS consultants are located in 39 states and include more than 100 professional 
superintendent search consultants who exclusively represent the best interests of school boards 
throughout the country.  Supported by the National School Boards Association (NSBA), NASS harnesses the 
skills and experiences of many search professionals with proven track records of accomplishment, 
characterized by integrity, passion, and focus.  Your state school board association’s search professional and 
NASS member knows your state and local laws, knows your district, and understands that each search is 
unique.  They know your school board wants a customized search to meet your community’s specific needs.  
They also understand the importance of maintaining a successful, long-term relationship between your 
board and your state school board association. 

NASS members serve school boards every day.  As chairperson of NASS, I can promise you will receive 
individual, customized attention and a commitment from your NASS professionals to assist in a dedicated 
and confidential manner, as state laws permit.  The successful executive search begins with a strong team of 
professional search consultants and ends with a solid, long-term relationship between the school district 
and its top administrative leaders.  The NASS mission is finding top executive leadership for school districts 
throughout the United States through our core values – ethics, integrity, leadership, and teamwork. If 
retaining a successful, long-term leader is a priority for your district, relying on a member of your local NASS 
team is your first step toward realizing that goal! 
 
Sincerely, 

Michael Adamson 
Michael T. Adamson, Ed.D. (IN) 
NASS Chairperson  

NATIONAL AFFILIATE OF SUPERINTENDENT SEARCHERS 
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Adopted:                               MSBA/MASA Model Policy 616 
Orig. 1997 

Revised:                                Rev. 2019 
 
 
616 SCHOOL DISTRICT SYSTEM ACCOUNTABILITY 
 

[Note:  Minn. Stat. § 120B.11 requires school districts to adopt a comprehensive long-
term strategic plan that addresses the review of curriculum, instruction, student 
achievement, and assessment.  MSBA/MASA Model Policies 601, 603, and 616 address 
these statutory requirements.  In addition, MSBA/MASA Model Policies 613-615 and 
617-620 provide procedures to further implement the requirements of Minn. Stat. § 
120B.11.] 

 
I. PURPOSE 
 

The purpose of this policy is to focus public education strategies on a process which 
promotes higher academic achievement for all students and ensures broad-based 
community participation in decisions regarding the implementation of the Minnesota 
Academic Standards and federal law. 

 
II. GENERAL STATEMENT OF POLICY 
 

Implementation of the Minnesota Academic Standards and federal law will require a new 
level of accountability for the school district.  The school district will establish a system 
to transition to the graduation requirements of the Minnesota Academic Standards.  The 
school district also will establish a system to review and improve instruction, curriculum, 
and assessment which will include substantial input by students, parents or guardians, and 
local community members.  The school district will be accountable to the public and the 
state through annual reporting. 

 
III. DEFINITIONS 
 

A. “Credit” means a student’s successful completion of an academic year of study or 
a student’s mastery of the applicable subject matter, as determined by the school 
district. 

 
B. “Graduation Standards” means the credit requirements and locally adopted 

content standards or Minnesota Academic Standards that school districts must 
offer and certify that students complete to be eligible for a high school diploma. 

 
C. “World’s best workforce” means striving to:  meet school readiness goals; have 

all third grade students achieve grade-level literacy; close the academic 
achievement gap among all racial and ethnic groups of students and between 
students living in poverty and students not living in poverty; have all students 



 616-2 

attain career and college readiness before graduating from high school; and have 
all students graduate from high school. 

 
IV. ESTABLISHMENT OF GOALS; IMPLEMENTATION; EVALUATION AND 

REPORTING 
 

A. School District Goals 
 

1. The school board has established school district-wide goals which provide 
broad direction for the school district.  Incorporated in these goals are the 
graduation and education standards contained in the Minnesota Academic 
Standards and federal law.  The broad goals shall be reviewed annually 
and approved by the school board.  The school board shall adopt annual 
goals based on the recommendations of the school district’s Advisory 
Committee for Comprehensive Continuous Improvement of Student 
Achievement (Advisory Committee). 

 
2. The Advisory Committee will be established by the school board to ensure 

active community participation in all phases of planning and improving 
the instruction and curriculum affecting state and district academic 
standards. 

 
2 3. The school district-wide improvement goals should address 

recommendations identified through the Advisory Committee process.  
The school district’s goal setting process will include consideration of 
individual site goals.  School district goals may also be developed through 
an education effectiveness program, an evaluation of student progress 
committee, or through some other locally determined process. 

 
B. System for Reviewing All Instruction and Curriculum.  Incorporated in the 

process will be analysis of the school district’s progress toward implementation of 
the Minnesota Academic Standards.  Instruction and curriculum shall be reviewed 
and evaluated by taking into account strategies and best practices, student 
outcomes, principal evaluations under Minn. Stat. § 123B.147, Subd. 3, and 
teacher evaluations under Minn. Stat. § 122A.40, Subd. 8, or 122A.41, Subd. 5. 

 
[Insert Local Cycle in this space] 

 
C. Implementation of Graduation Requirements 

 
1. The school board shall appoint a Graduation Standards Implementation 

Committee which Advisory Committee shall also advise the school board 
on implementation of the state and local graduation requirements, 
including K-12 curriculum, assessment, student learning opportunities, 
and other related issues.  Recommendations of this the Advisory 
cCommittee shall be published annually to the community.  The school 
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board shall receive public input and comment and shall adopt or update 
this policy at least annually.  The Graduation Standards Implementation 
Committee [will/will not] be comprised of the Advisory Committee for 
Comprehensive Continuous Improvement of Student Achievement. 

 
[Note:  The Graduation Standards Implementation Committee may be 
comprised of an existing committee such as the Advisory Committee for 
Comprehensive Continuous Improvement of Student Achievements.  
Regardless of whether a new committee or an existing committee is 
utilized, the committee should be comprised of representatives of the 
community, including equal representation from school board members, 
students, parents, teachers, representatives of local businesses, and 
representatives of the community at large.  Among these members 
should be individuals who are able to represent the needs of students 
throughout the district including students with special needs.] 

 
2. The school board shall annually review and determine if student 

achievement levels at each school site meet federal expectations.  If the 
school board determines that student achievement levels at a school site do 
not meet federal expectations and the site has not made adequate yearly 
progress for two consecutive school years, the Graduation Standards 
Implementation Advisory Committee shall work with the school site to 
adopt a plan to raise student achievement levels to meet federal 
expectations. The Graduation Standards Implementation Advisory 
Committee may seek assistance from the Commissioner of the Minnesota 
Department of Education (MDE) (Commissioner) in developing a plan 
which must include parental involvement components. 

 
3. The educational assessment system component utilized by the school 

board to measure individual students’ educational progress must be based, 
to the extent annual tests are administered, on indicators of achievement 
growth that show an individual student’s prior achievement.  Indicators of 
achievement and prior achievement must be based on highly reliable 
statewide or districtwide assessments.  The school board will utilize 
models developed by the Commissioner for measuring individual student 
progress.  The school board must coordinate with MDE in evaluating 
school sites and continuous improvement plans, consistent with best 
practices. 

 
D. Advisory Committee for Comprehensive Continuous Improvement of Student 

Achievement 
 

1. By [     date      ] of each year, the Advisory Committee will meet to advise 
and assist the school district in the implementation of the school district 
system accountability and comprehensive continuous improvement 
process. 
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2. The Advisory Committee, working in cooperation with other committees 

of the school district [such as the Technology, Educational Effectiveness, 
Grade Level, Site Instruction, Curriculum and Assessment Committees, 
etc.], will provide active community participation in: 

 
a. Reviewing the school district instructional and curriculum plan, 

with emphasis on implementing the Minnesota Graduation 
Academic Standards; 

 
b. Identifying annual instruction and curriculum improvement goals 

for recommendation to the school board; 
 

c. Making recommendations regarding the evaluation process that 
will be used to measure school district progress toward its goals; 

 
d. Advising the school board about development of the annual 

budget. 
 

3. The Advisory Committee shall meet the following criteria: 
 

a. The Advisory Committee shall ensure active community 
participation in all planning for instruction and curriculum 
affecting Graduation Standards. 

 
b. The Advisory Committee shall make recommendations to the 

school board on school district-wide standards, assessments, and 
program evaluation. 

 
c. Building teams may be established as subcommittees to develop 

and implement an education effectiveness plan and to carry out 
methods to improve instruction, curriculum, and assessments as 
well as methods to use technology in meeting the school district 
improvement plan. 

 
d. A local plan to evaluate student progress, using a local process, 

shall be used for developing a plan for assessment of student 
progress toward the Graduation Standards, as well as program 
evaluation data for use by the Advisory Committee in the 
instruction and curriculum review process.  This plan shall 
annually be approved by the school board. 

 
4. The Advisory Committee shall, when possible, be comprised of at least 

two-thirds community representatives and shall reflect the diversity of the 
community.  To the extent possible, the Advisory Committee shall reflect 
the diversity of the school district and its school sites and include teachers, 
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parents, support staff, students, and other community residents.  Included 
in its membership should be: 

 
a. The Director of Curriculum (or similar educational leader) 

 
b. Principal 

 
c. School Board Member 

 
d. Student Representative 

 
e. One teacher from each building or instructional level 

 
f. Two parents from each building or instructional level 

 
g. Two residents without school-aged children, non-representative of 

local business or industry 
 

h. Two residents representative of local business or industry 
 

i. District Assessment Coordinator (if different from “a.” above) 
 

[Note:  This Advisory Committee composition is a model only.] 
 

5. Translation services should be provided to the extent appropriate and 
practicable. 

 
6. The Advisory Committee shall meet the following timeline each year: 

 
Month: Organizational meeting of the Committee to review the 

authorizing legislation and the roles and responsibilities of the 
Committee as determined by the school board. 

 
Month(s): Agree on the process to be used.  Become familiar with the 

instruction and curriculum of the cycle content area. 
 

Month(s): Review evaluation results and prepare recommendations. 
 

Month: Present recommendations to the school board for its input and 
approval. 

 
E. Evaluation of Student Progress Committee.  A committee of professional staff 

shall develop a plan for assessment of student progress toward Literacy by Grade 
3, the Graduation Standards, as well as program evaluation data for use by the 
Advisory Committee to review instruction and curriculum, cultural competencies, 
including cultural awareness and cross-cultural communication, and student 
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achievement at the school site.  This plan shall annually be approved by the 
school board. 

 
F. Reporting 
 
 1. Consistent with Minn. Stat. § 120B.36, Subd. 1, the school board shall 

publish a report in the local newspaper with the largest circulation in the 
district, by mail, or by electronic means on the school district website.  
The school board shall hold an annual public meeting to review and 
revise, where appropriate, student achievement goals, local assessment 
outcomes, plans, strategies, and practices for improving curriculum and 
instruction and cultural competency and efforts to equitably distribute 
diverse, effective, experienced, and in-field teachers, and to review school 
district success in realizing the previously adopted student achievement 
goals and related benchmarks and the improvement plans leading to the 
world’s best workforce.  The school board must transmit an electronic 
summary of its report to the Commissioner in the form and manner the 
Commissioner determines.  The school district shall periodically survey 
affected constituencies in their native languages, where appropriate and 
practicable, about their connection to and level of satisfaction with school.  
The school district shall include the results of this evaluation in its 
published reports and in its summary report to the Commissioner. 

 
  2. The school performance report for a school site and a school district must 

include performance reporting information and calculate proficiency rates 
as required by the most recently reauthorized Elementary and Secondary 
Education Act. 

 
 
Legal References: Minn. Stat. § 120B.018 (Definitions) 

Minn. Stat. § 120B.02 (Educational Expectations for Minnesota’s 
Students) 
Minn. Stat. § 120B.11 (School District Process) 
Minn. Stat. § 120B.35 (Student Achievement Levels) 
Minn. Stat. § 120B.36 (School Accountability; Appeals Process) 
Minn. Stat. § 122A.40, Subd. 8 (Employment; Contracts; Termination) 
Minn. Stat. § 122A.41, Subd. 5 (Teacher Tenure Act; Cities of the First 
Class; Definitions) 
Minn. Stat. § 123B.04 (Site Decision Making Agreement) 
Minn. Stat. § 123B.147, Subd. 3 (Principals) 
Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0640-3501.0655 (Academic Standards for 
Language Arts) 
Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0700-3501.0745 (Academic Standards for 
Mathematics) 
Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0800-3501.0815 (Academic Standards for the 
Arts) 
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Minn. Rules Parts 3501.0900-3501.0955 (Academic Standards in Science) 
Minn. Rules Parts 3501.1300-3501.1345 (Academic Standards for Social 
Studies) 
Minn. Rules Parts 3501.1400-3501.1410 (Academic Standards for 
Physical Education) 
20 U.S.C. § 6301, et seq. (Every Student Succeeds Act) 

 
Cross References: MSBA/MASA Model Policy 104 (School District Mission Statement) 

MSBA/MASA Model Policy 601 (School District Curriculum and 
Instruction Goals) 
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 613 (Graduation Requirements) 
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 614 (School District Testing Plan and 
Procedure) 
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 615 (Testing Accommodations, 
Modifications, and Exemptions for IEPs, Section 504 Plans, and LEP 
Students) 
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 617 (School District Ensurance of 
Preparatory and High School Standards) 
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 618 (Assessment of Student Achievement) 
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 619 (Staff Development for Standards) 
MSBA/MASA Model Policy 620 (Credit for Learning) 



From: David Greisen <dgreisen@isd2397.org> 
Date: Tue, Sep 22, 2020 at 7:30 AM 
Subject: Personal Request for Release from Contract 
To: Marlene Johnson <mjohnson@isd2397.org>, Brian Thorstad 
<bthorstad@isd2397.org> 
 
 
Dear Dr. Johnson and Members of the Le Sueur-Henderson School Board, 
 
Please consider this notice as my formal request to be released from my 
teaching contract so that I can pursue a full-time position in the area of work-
based learning at Eden Prairie High School (EPHS).  I am deeply passionate in 
this specific area of education, and this position would be an outstanding 
opportunity to further my career and grow as an educational professional.  The 
work-based learning program at Eden Prairie High School has strong staff and 
community support and a Practical Assessment Exploration System (PAES) 
laboratory in the school building.  The school is proud of their work-based 
learning program, they want to continue moving forward in the right direction, and 
I would greatly appreciate having the opportunity to be an integral part of their 
continued success. 
 
If you would like me to provide additional information or answer questions related 
to this opportunity, please let me know. 
 
Thank you very much for your time and consideration of this request. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
Dave Greisen 
-- 
Dave Greisen 
Special Education Teacher 
"Dream Big. Work Hard. Stay Humble." 
	



 

   

$6,085,000 
Independent School District No. 2397 (Le Sueur-Henderson), Minnesota 

General Obligation School Building Refunding Bonds, Series 2021 
Current Refunding of Series 2012 

Refunding Summary 
 Dated 01/06/2021 |  Delivered 01/06/2021

Sources Of Funds 
Par Amount of Bonds............................................................................................................................................................. $6,085,000.00
Reoffering Premium............................................................................................................................................................... 131,895.25
 
Total Sources........................................................................................................................................................................ $6,216,895.25
 
Uses Of Funds 
Deposit to Current Refunding Fund....................................................................................................................................... 6,125,000.00
Costs of Issuance................................................................................................................................................................... 51,685.00
Total Underwriter's Discount  (0.600%)................................................................................................................................. 36,510.00
Rounding Amount.................................................................................................................................................................. 3,700.25
 
Total Uses............................................................................................................................................................................. $6,216,895.25
 
 
Issues Refunded And Call Dates 
Prior Issue Call Price.............................................................................................................................................................. 100.00%
Prior Issue Call Date.............................................................................................................................................................. 4/01/2021
 
 
Savings Information
Net Present Value Benefit...................................................................................................................................................... $183,718.31
Total Cashflow Savings......................................................................................................................................................... 184,100.99

Bond Statistics 
Average Life........................................................................................................................................................................... 3.285 Years
Average Coupon.................................................................................................................................................................... 1.4040628%
Net Interest Cost (NIC)........................................................................................................................................................... 0.9269394%
True Interest Cost (TIC)......................................................................................................................................................... 0.9193456%

2021 GO Ref Bonds (12) 9-  |  SINGLE PURPOSE  |  9/29/2020  |  10:00 AM  

  
 



 

   

$6,085,000 
Independent School District No. 2397 (Le Sueur-Henderson), Minnesota 

General Obligation School Building Refunding Bonds, Series 2021 
Current Refunding of Series 2012 

Debt Service Comparison 

Date Total P+I Existing D/S Net New D/S Old Net D/S Savings
04/01/2021 - 1,224,923.13 1,224,923.13 1,224,923.13 -
04/01/2022 1,254,346.53 - 1,254,346.53 1,290,646.25 36,299.73
04/01/2023 1,278,850.00 - 1,278,850.00 1,317,546.25 38,696.26
04/01/2024 1,279,750.00 - 1,279,750.00 1,316,940.00 37,190.00
04/01/2025 1,280,150.00 - 1,280,150.00 1,314,265.00 34,115.00
04/01/2026 1,272,600.00 - 1,272,600.00 1,310,400.00 37,800.00

Total $6,365,696.53 $1,224,923.13 $7,590,619.66 $7,774,720.63 $184,100.99

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 
 
Net FV Cashflow Savings.................................................................................................................................................... 184,100.99
Gross PV Debt Service Savings.......................................................................................................................................... 180,018.06
 
Net PV Cashflow Savings @  0.735%(Bond Yield).............................................................................................................. 180,018.06
 
Contingency or Rounding Amount....................................................................................................................................... 3,700.25
Net Future Value Benefit..................................................................................................................................................... $187,801.24
Net Present Value Benefit................................................................................................................................................... $183,718.31
 
Net PV Benefit / $417,504.64 PV Refunded Interest........................................................................................................... 44.004%
Net PV Benefit / $6,396,895.21 PV Refunded Debt Service................................................................................................ 2.872%
Net PV Benefit /  $6,125,000 Refunded Principal................................................................................................................ 2.999%
Net PV Benefit /  $6,085,000 Refunding Principal............................................................................................................... 3.019%
 
Refunding Bond Information 
 
Refunding Dated Date......................................................................................................................................................... 1/06/2021
Refunding Delivery Date...................................................................................................................................................... 1/06/2021
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$5,820,000 
Independent School District No. 2397 (Le Sueur-Henderson), Minnesota 

General Obligation School Building Refunding Bonds, Series 2021 
Current Refunding of Series 2012 

Refunding Summary 
 Dated 02/08/2021 |  Delivered 02/08/2021

Sources Of Funds 
Par Amount of Bonds............................................................................................................................................................. $5,820,000.00
Reoffering Premium............................................................................................................................................................... 395,980.40
 
Total Sources........................................................................................................................................................................ $6,215,980.40
 
Uses Of Funds 
Deposit to Current Refunding Fund....................................................................................................................................... 6,125,000.00
Costs of Issuance................................................................................................................................................................... 51,420.00
Total Underwriter's Discount  (0.600%)................................................................................................................................. 34,920.00
Rounding Amount.................................................................................................................................................................. 4,640.40
 
Total Uses............................................................................................................................................................................. $6,215,980.40
 
 
Issues Refunded And Call Dates 
Prior Issue Call Price......................................................................................................................................................... 100.00%
Prior Issue Call Date......................................................................................................................................................... 4/01/2021
 
 
Savings Information
Net Present Value Benefit...................................................................................................................................................... $169,130.28
Total Cashflow Savings......................................................................................................................................................... 169,942.52

Bond Statistics 
Average Life........................................................................................................................................................................... 3.207 Years
Average Coupon.................................................................................................................................................................... 3.0000000%
Net Interest Cost (NIC)........................................................................................................................................................... 1.0652469%
True Interest Cost (TIC)......................................................................................................................................................... 1.0218166%
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$5,820,000 
Independent School District No. 2397 (Le Sueur-Henderson), Minnesota 

General Obligation School Building Refunding Bonds, Series 2021 
Current Refunding of Series 2012 

Debt Service Comparison 

Date Total P+I Existing D/S Net New D/S Old Net D/S Savings
04/01/2021 - 1,224,923.13 1,224,923.13 1,224,923.13 -
04/01/2022 1,290,305.00 - 1,290,305.00 1,290,646.25 341.26
04/01/2023 1,276,900.00 - 1,276,900.00 1,317,546.25 40,646.26
04/01/2024 1,272,850.00 - 1,272,850.00 1,316,940.00 44,090.00
04/01/2025 1,272,900.00 - 1,272,900.00 1,314,265.00 41,365.00
04/01/2026 1,266,900.00 - 1,266,900.00 1,310,400.00 43,500.00

Total $6,379,855.00 $1,224,923.13 $7,604,778.13 $7,774,720.63 $169,942.52

PV Analysis Summary (Net to Net) 
 
Net FV Cashflow Savings.................................................................................................................................................... 169,942.52
Gross PV Debt Service Savings.......................................................................................................................................... 164,489.88
 
Net PV Cashflow Savings @  0.839%(Bond Yield).............................................................................................................. 164,489.88
 
Contingency or Rounding Amount....................................................................................................................................... 4,640.40
Net Future Value Benefit..................................................................................................................................................... $174,582.92
Net Present Value Benefit................................................................................................................................................... $169,130.28
 
Net PV Benefit / $416,797.80 PV Refunded Interest........................................................................................................... 40.578%
Net PV Benefit / $6,380,390.99 PV Refunded Debt Service................................................................................................ 2.651%
Net PV Benefit /  $6,125,000 Refunded Principal................................................................................................................ 2.761%
Net PV Benefit /  $5,820,000 Refunding Principal............................................................................................................... 2.906%
 
Refunding Bond Information 
 
Refunding Dated Date......................................................................................................................................................... 2/08/2021
Refunding Delivery Date...................................................................................................................................................... 2/08/2021
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INDEPENDENT SCHOOL DISTRICT 2397
LE SUEUR-HENDERSON PUBLIC SCHOOLS

SCHEDULED MEETINGS/ACTIVITIES
DATE DESCRIPTION TIME LOCATION       

October 9, 2020 Finance Committee Meeting 1:00 PM
Zoom Meeting - Please email mjohnson@isd2397.org 
for meeting information 

October 12, 2020 Regular Board Meeting 6:30 PM
MS/HS Media Center + Zoom - Please email 
mjohnson@isd2397.org for meeting information 

October 19, 2020 School Board Work Session 6:30 PM
MS/HS Media Center + Zoom - Please email 
mjohnson@isd2397.org for meeting information 

November 9, 2020 Regular Board Meeting 6:30 PM
MS/HS Media Center + Zoom - Please email 
mjohnson@isd2397.org for meeting information 

November 16, 2020 School Board Work Session 6:30 PM
MS/HS Media Center + Zoom - Please email 
mjohnson@isd2397.org for meeting information 

December 7, 2020 Reg Mtg/Tr in Txtn/Levy Adpt 6:30 PM
MS/HS Media Center + Zoom - Please email 
mjohnson@isd2397.org for meeting information 

December 21, 2020 School Board Work Session 6:30 PM
MS/HS Media Center + Zoom - Please email 
mjohnson@isd2397.org for meeting information 

January 4, 2021
Regular Board Meeting/Organizational School Board 
Meeting 6:30 PM

MS/HS Media Center + Zoom - Please email 
mjohnson@isd2397.org for meeting information 

In case of a weather emergency/school closing, Board meeting will be held the next Tuesday at the same time/place. 
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